
ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS

DEACON DAVE) BATCHELDER

HAMPTON FALLS, N. H.

GREENE



E

^.LSiLMkk im'

LE.

"•^V"H&.

™flD-¥ :
'

J^

PURCHASED FROM

3 1









, ^jAJi^y2^C. .



Ancestry and Descendants

OF

Deacon David Batchelder

of

HAMPTON FALLS, NEW HAMPSHIRE

BORN JANUARY 13, 1736

DIED MARCH 11, 1811

Compiled by 1 1 is Great Grand Daughter

MARY J. GREENE

HAMPTON FALLS, N. II.:

Pi BLISHED BY THE BATCHELDER REUNION ASSOCIATION



*es7
~£5U

Erbmg ffl. Pfeatfj, Printer

3mesburtJ, fHassadjusctts

\i

(rcJL



Arms of Rev. Stephen Bachiler





Preface.

In August, 1899, a meeting of the descendants of Reuben
and Moses Batchelder, of Hampton Falls, was held at Dear-

born Hall, in Seabrook, and it was voted to organize and hold

meetings annually.

The suggestion that a list of these descendants be prepared
and published in pamphlet form, grew into the larger plan of

having a complete list of descendants of their father, Deacon
David Batchelder, who was one of the leading citizens of

Hampton Falls in his day.

The task of compiling this volume was assigned to the

Secretary of the Batchelder Reunion Association, with a com-
mittee to arrange for publication.

It has been thought desirable to prefix a short sketch of

of David's ancestry. In a work of this sort it is almost

impossible to have no errors, but we hope they will not be

found numerous. A few dates could not be obtained.

Mary J. Greene.

Hampton Falls, N. H., August, 1901.



ILLUSTRATIONS.

Mary J. Greene



Ancestry.

The Bachiler family was of Norman extraction. The

tie is

century.

name is first found on English registers in the thirteenth

STEPHEN BACHILER, our first American ancestor, was
born in England in 1561, entered St. John's College, Oxford,
Nov. 17, 1581, and took his degree, Feb. 3, 1586. On July 15,

1587, he was instituted as Vicar of Wherwell in Hampshire.
In 1605 he was ejected from his vicarage because of his relig-

ious views, but for some years preached when he found oppor-

tunity, as an Independent. In 1632 he came to America, and
in 1638 founded the town of Hampton, New Hampshire. He
was twice married in England. His second wife, Helen, died

in Hampton, and about 1648 he made a third marriage, which

proved unhappy. With his grandson, Stephen Sanborn, and

family, he returned to England about 1655, and died at Hack-

ney, near London, in 1660. He had six children by his first

marriage.

1. Nathaniel, b. 1590; m. Hester Mercer.

2. Deborah, b. 1592; m. John Wing.
3. Stephen, b. 1594; entered Magdalen College, Oxford, in

in 1610, "aged 16."

4. Samuel, b. 1596
;
was a chaplain in Holland in 1620.

5. Theodate, b. 1598
;
m. Christopher Hussey ;

d. in Hamp-
ton, Oct. 20, 1649.

6. Anne, b. 1600; m. John Sanborne about 1619.



8 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

II.

NATHANIEL, eldest son of Rev. Stephen Bachiler, lived in

England ; married Hester Mercer of Southampton, a niece of

Rev. John Priaulx, and had five children.

1. Stephen, b. ;
a merchant in London, Eng\, in 1685.

2. Anna, b.
;
m. Daniel Du Cornet; d. before 1661.

3. Francis, b.
;
res. England.

4. Nathaniel, b. about 1630; settled in Hampton, N. H.
5. Benjamin, b

;
res. England.

III.

NATHANIEL, grandson of Rev. Stephen, was born in Eng-
land about 1630, came to America in early life and settled in

Hampton. He married Dec. 10, 1656, Deborah, daughter of

John Smith of Martha's Vineyard. She died March 8, 1676,
and he married, second, Oct. 31, 1676, Mrs. Mary Wyman of

YYoburn, Mass., widow of John Wyman, and daughter of Rev.

Thomas Carter. She was a cousin of his first wife. She died

in 1688, and Oct. 23, 1689, he married Elizabeth, widow of

John Knill, who survived him. He died Jan. 17, 1710, aged
about eighty years. He had seventeen children, nine by the

first marriage and eight by the second. He was a prosperous
and prominent citizen of Hampton.

Children by the first wife :

1. Deborah, b. Oct. 12, 1657; m. Joseph Palmer; d .

2. Nathaniel, b. Dec. 24, 1659
;
m. Elizabeth Foss

;
d. 1745.

3. Ruth, b. May 9, 1662; m. Deacon James Blake of Dor-

chester, Mass.; d. Jan. 11, 1752.

4. Esther, b. Feb. 22, 1665; m. Samuel Shaw; d. Jan. 24,

1715.

5. Abigail, b. Dec. 28, 1667; m. John Dearborn; d. Nov.

13, 1736.

6. Jane, b. Jan. 8, 1670; m. Benjamin Lamprey; d .

7. Stephen, b. July 31, d. Dec. 7, 1672.

8. Benjamin, b. Sept. 19, 1673; m. Susanna Page; d. Jan.

12,1718.
9. Stephen, b. March 8, 1676; m. Mary Dearborn ; d. Sept.

19, 1748.



DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 9

Children by second wife:

10. Mercy, b. Dec. 11, 1677; m. Samuel Dearborn; d .

11. Mary, 1). Sept. 18, 1G79; d. young.
12. Samuel, b. Jan. 10, 1683 ; m. Elizabeth Davis; d .

13. Jonathan, b.
; m. Sarah Blake; d .

14. Theodate, b. ; m. Morris Hobbs
;
d .

If). Thomas, b.
;
m. 1st, Mary Moulton

; 2d, Sarah

Tuck; d. Feb. 10, 17G4-.

16. Joseph, b. Aug. 9, 1687; m. Mehetabel Marston; d.

Oct. 26, 1750.

17. Alary, b. Oct. 16, 1688, died in infancy.

IV.

NATHANIEL, eldest son of Nathaniel and Deborah Batch-

elder, was born in Hampton, Dec. 24, 1659
;
married Elizabeth

Foss of Portsmouth, N. H. Settled in Hampton Falls on part
of the farm given to his father by Rev. Timothy Dalton, and
died there in 1745. He had eight children. His wife was born

in 1666, died Aug. 18, 1746.

Children :

1. Deborah, b. April 19, 1686; m. 1st, David Tilton of

Hampton Falls; 2d,Dea. Jonathan Fellows of Ipswich,

Mass; d . Ten children.

2. Nathaniel, b. Feb. 19, 1690; m. Sarah Robie; d. Oct.,

1723. Four children.

3. John, b July 28, 1692
;
m. Abigail Cram. Settled in

Kensington; d. March 16, 1753. Thirteen children.

4. Josiah, b. July 1, 1695
;
m. Sarah Page; inherited home-

stead
;
d. Oct. 9, 1759.

5. Jethro, b. Jan. 2, 1698; m. Dorothy Sanborn; d. Ma}%
1723. Two children.

6. Nathan, b. July 2,1700; m. Mary Tilton; settled in

East Kingston, N. H.
;
d. Mar. 17, 1755. Eight children.

7. Phineas, b. Nov. 1, 1701; m. Elizabeth Oilman; settled

in East Kingston; d. Jan. 16, 1793. Eleven children.

8. Ebenezer, b. Dec. 10, 1710; m. Dorothy ;
settled in

East Kingston ;
d. 1784. Ten children.



10 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS.

V.

JOSIAH BATCHELDER, third son of Nathaniel and Eliz-

abeth Batchelder, was born July 1, 169.5. Married in 1722,

Sarah, daughter of Francis and Hannah (Nudd) Page of North

Hampton; inherited the homestead, and died Oct. 9, 1759.

His wife was born Oct. 18, 1698, died in 1781. The cottage
house built for and occupied by them in their early married life

is still standing. They had six children. The youngest son,

David, inherited the homestead.

Children :

1. Josiah, b. Nov. 25, 1725
;
d. Aug. 1748. He had a fever,

and died begging for water. The use of cold water in

fevers was strictly forbidden by doctors of that period.
2. Elisha, 1). Feb. 10, 1727; m. Theodate Smith; settled in

llawke (now Danville), N. H.
;

d. Feb. 26, 1813. He
had nine children. The eldest son, Josiah, settled in

Andover, N. H. Nahum J. Bachelder, Master of N. H.

State Grange, Lecturer of National Grange, and candi-

date for gubernatorial honors, is a grandson of Josiah.
3. Sarah, b. April 26, 1728; m. Stephen Healey ;

d. Sept.

13, 1821.

4. Nathaniel, b. Oct. 28, 1730; died, unmarried, Dec. 14,
1805. Lived on the homestead.

5. Reuben, b. July 30, 1732; m. Miriam Fifield; settled in

Hawke (now Danville), N. H.
;

d. Feb. 5, 1776. Six

children.

6. David, b. Jan. 13, 1736; m. 1st, Elizabeth Swett; 2d,

Mary Emery; d. Mar. 11, 1811.



*= 4 -

Homestead of Reuben Batch elder

Residence of Moses Batchelder

Built in 1837 on site of the old Batchelder mansion





Deacon David Batchelder.

i.

DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER was born on the old

homestead in Hampton Falls, Jan. 13, 1736, and died there

March 11, 1811. He married July 24, 1760, Elizabeth, daugh-
ter of Benjamin and Elizabeth (Norton) Swett of Hampton
Falls. She was born May 30, 174-2, died of consumption Aug.
12, 1769. He married, second, Jan. 1, 1771, Mary, daughter
of Moses and Lydia Emery of West Newbury, Mass. She was
bom April 25, 174-1

;
d. Nov. 26, 1834. The first wife was a

small, slender woman; the second was tall and stout. Both
were notable housekeepers and of excellent families. He was a
deacon of the Falls Church, as his father and grandfather had
been before him

;
held many town offices, and was very promi-

nent and influential in both church and town affairs.

Children by first wife :

2. Sarah, b. Jan. 26, 1762 ;
m. David Swett; d. Apr.23, 1821.

3. Elisha, b.June 10, 1763 ;
m. Sarah Lane; d. Oct. 11, 1813.

4. Elizabeth, b. Jan. 13, 1765; m. Theophilus Sanborn; d.

Aug. 28, 1835.

5. Josiah, b. Jan. 13,1767; m. Dolly Sargent; d. Oct. 1815.

6. Hannah, b. Nov. 14, 1768; m. John Philbrick; d. Feb.

1843.

Children by second wife :

7. Mary, 1). Jan. 16, 1772 ;
m. Jeremiah Elkins

;
d. Apr. 16,

1851.

8. Lydia, b. Nov. 18, 1773; m.June 30, 1802, her cousin,

[11]



12 ANCESTRY AND DKSCKXDAXTS OF

Nathan, son of Elisha Batchelder, of Hawke (now
Danville), N. H.; d. Aug. 30, 1806. No children.

9. Anna, |
, »

9fi 177 r (m. Levi Lane
; d.Julv 28,

10. Rhodaj
h '

'

Mm. 1st, April 22, 1802,

[1848.
(Stephen Tilton, Jr., of Hampton Falls; m. 2d, March

i

129, 1825, Daniel Lovering, of North Hampton. She

I

\ died in North Hampton, Feb, 6,1847. No children.

11. Reuben, b. May 11, 1777; m. Betsey Tilton; d. March

7, 1868.

12. Dolly, b. Aug. 12, 1779; d. Aug. 3, 1851, unmarried.

13. Moses, b. Jan. 8, 1782; m. Abigail Drake; d. July 11,

1861.

14. Abigail, b. Oct. 4, 1784; m. March 15, 1825, Daniel

Caldwell, of Augusta, Me.; d. Aug. 9, 1851. No children.

2.

SARAH BATCHELDER, daughter of David, was born

Jan. 26, 1762; married Oct. 30, 1786, David Swett, of Hamp-
ton Falls, and died April 23, 1821.

Children [Swett.] :

15. Betsey, b. Oct. 25, 1787; d.
, 1817, unmarried.

16. Sarah, b. July 16, 1792; m. William Coffin; d. 1819.

17. Elbridge, b. July 12, 1798; d. young.

3.

ELISHA BATCHELDER, son of David, was born June 10,

1763; m. Sarah, daughter of Samuel and Hephzibah (Sleeper)

Lane, of Hampton Falls; settled in Pittsfield, N. H., and died

there Oct. 11, 1813. She was born in Hampton Falls, March
24, 1769; d. in Pittsfield, Feb. 27, 1819.

Children :

d.

tin-

18. Nathaniel,
|
b Nov 25 17gl

(

m. Abigail Jenness;
19. Ann, j I

d. Aug. 26, 185/,

(Dec. 3, 1858.

{married.



V

«**•"*

v

52
w
-;
X-

w

o
-

^





DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 13

20. Samuel Lane, b. June 17, 1797
;
m. Mary A. Lane (41 );

d. Sept. 16, 1858.

4.

ELIZABETH BATCHELDER, daughter of David, was born

Jan. 13, 1765; married Dec. 16, 1784, Theophilus Sanborn, of

Hampton Falls, son of Deacon Abner and Lucy (Lowell) San-

born, and died Aug. 28, 1835. He was born Feb. 8, 1761
;

d.

Oct. 7, 1826
;
was a Revolutionary soldier. She had a remark-

ably sweet disposition, was perfectly unselfish, always consid-

erate of others.

Children [Sanborn] :

21. Green, b. June 26, 1785; m. Harriet Harrod
;

d. Jan.

21,1836.

22. Lowell, b. Oct. 2, 1787
;
d. July 2, 1811. He was soon

to have married Miss Sarah Gilbert, and at the request
of his parents she made her home with them as a

daughter for a long time. She afterwards married

Peter Tilton, of Hampton Falls, but in her old age
often spoke of Lowell Sanborn as "my first husband."

23. Sewell, b. Dec. 19, 1792; d. Jan. 13, 1793.

24. Cynthia, b. Sept. 13, 1795; m. Aaron Merrill; d. Jan.

28, 1861.

25. Thayer Sewell, b. Dec. 10, 1797; m. Deborah Ward; d.

Aug." 9, 1874.

26. Adna, b. Aug. 10, 1801; m. Polly Barnard; d. Sept.

3, 1852.

5.

JOSIAH BATCHELDER, son of David, was born Jan. 13,

1767; married Feb. 17, 1803, Dolly Sargent, of Loudon, N. H.,
and settled in Loudon, where he died Oct. —

,
1815.

Children :

27. Sally, b. Feb. 22, 1804; m. John Sanborn, of Loudon;
d. Oct. 21, 1834. No children.

28. David, b. Sept. 29, 1805
;
d. Dec. 9, 1840, unmarried.



1 I ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

6.

HANNAH BATCHELDER, daughter of David, was born
Nov. 14, 1768; married John Philbrick, of Hampton, son of

Joseph and Abigail (Nay) Philbrick, and died in Franklin, N.

II., at the home of her daughter, Airs. Abigail Clark, Feb. —
,

1843. He was born Jan. 20, 1754
;
died May 20, 1821

;
was a

corporal in the Revolution a.ry army. The name was some-

times spelled Philbrook.

Children [Philbrick] :

29. Hannah, b.
, 1792; d.

, 1830, unmarried.

30. Webster, b.
, 1796; d. Jan. 12, 1817. A young

man of great promise, much lamented.

31. Abigail, b. June 8, 1798; m. David Clark; d. Aug. 16,

1883.

32. John, b.
, 1801; d. Jan. 16, 1827, unmarried.

33. Betsey, b.
;
m. Peter Quinn; d. Jan. 25, 1820. No

children.

34. Sarah, b.
;
d. Nov. —

, 1832, unmarried.

7.

MARY BATCHELDER, daughter of David, was born Jan.

16, 1772
;
married

, 1793, Jeremiah Elkins, of Hampton,
son of Capt. Henry and Mary (Moore) Elkins, and died in

Hampton, April 16, 1851. He was born Feb. 14, 1770; died

March 10, 1811.

Children [Elkins] :

35. Betsey Sweatt, b. July 2, 1794; m. Thomas Robie; d.

June 5, 1855.

36. Mary, b. Sept. 8, 1796; m. 1st, Jonathan M. Locke;

2d, Ira Page; d. Oct. 20, 1876.

37. David Batchelder, b. Jan. 8, 1799; m. Mary Batchel-

der; d. Nov. 24, 1854.

38. Lydia, b. July 5, 1800 ;
m. Simon Robie

;
d. Aug.10,1856.

39. Henry, b. Oct. 21, 1802
;
m. Miriam H. Colby; d. Jan.

19, 1871.



Lucy Batchelder Merrill





DEACON DAVID HATCHELDER 15

ANNA HATCHELDER, daughter of David, was born Aug.
26, 1775; married March 1, 1798, Dea. Levi Lane, of Hamp-
ton Falls, son ofJeremiah and Mary (Sanborn) Lane, and died

July 28, 1848. He was bom Feb. 14, 1774, died Nov. 28,1864.
Children [Lane] :

40. Jeremiah, b. Jan. 10, 1799; m. Adaline Baker; d. June
27, 1876.

41. Mary Ann, b. March 1, 1801 ;
m. 1st, Samuel L. Batch-

elder (20) ; 2d, John True; d. Dec. 19, 1873.

42. Sarah, b. May 23, 1803; d. Dec. 23, 1846, unmarried.

43. Emery, b. Oct. 13, 1805
;
d. June 2, 1806.

44. Rhoda, b. March 20, 1808; m. Isaiah Berry; d. June
12, 1867.

45. David Emery, b. March 2, d. March 10, 1810.

46. Nancy, b. Aug. 10, d. Sept. 7, 1811.

47 Abigail Batchelder, b. Oct. 4, 1813; d. Oct. 10, 1891,
unmarried.

48. George Gilman, b. Aug. 3, 1816; d. Feb. 18, 1883,
unmarried.

49. Levi Edwin, b. Feb. 5, 1819; m. 1st, Cynthia S. Lane;
2d, Ann Cashen; d. Nov. 27, 1900.

11.

REUBEN BATCHELDER, son of David, was born May
11, 1777; married Feb. 5, 1807, Betsey, daughter of Michael

and Lucy (Burnham) Tilton, of Hampton Falls; settled on a
farm in their native town, where he died March 7, 1868. She
was born Nov. 9, 1782 ;

died Nov. 29, 1857
;
a sweet and gen-

tle woman, whose memory is cherished by her descendants.

The Unitarians having gained a majority in the old church, he

became one of the founders of the "First Evangelical Congre-
gational Church of Seabrook and Hampton Falls," commonly
known as the "Line Church," of which he was for twenty-
eight years a deacon. His father, grandfather and great-

grandfather had all held the office of deacon in the old church.

Children :

50. David, b. Nov. 1, 1808; m. Marianne H. Lane; d. Dec.

21, 1891.



16 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

51. Lucy, b. Nov. 14-, 1810; m. Daniel Merrill, Dec. 10,

L846
;
d. Dec. 4-, 1S90. She had no children, but was a

loving mother to her step-daughter. Abbie (Merrill)

Evans had a large family, to whom Lucy was a kind

and beloved grandmother.
52. Emery, b. Sept. 18, 1812; m. Dorothy A. Dearborn; d.

July 29, 1897.

53. Rhoda, b. Aug. 24, 1814; m. Sylvester Abbott; d. Apr.

8, 1895.

54. Dolly, b. Sept. 16, 1816; m. Stephen Brown; d. Oct.

26, 1865.

55. John, b. Nov. 11, 1818; m. M. Izette Greene.

56. Nathaniel, b. July 27, 1821
;
d. 1822.

13.

MOSES BATCHELDER, son of David, was born Jan. 8,

1782
;
married Jan. 5, 1809, Abigail, daughter of Samuel and

Mary (Jenness) Drake, of Hampton ;
inherited the homestead,

and died there July 11, 1861. She was born in Hampton, Sept.

24, 1784, died Jan. 17, 1872. Through her ancestor, Robert

Drake, who settled in Hampton in 1651, she was descended

from one of the best families in Devon County, England, and
was herself a woman of sterling worth, a fitting mate for her

husband. When the old church was broken up by dissensions

and became Unitarian, he was one of the most prominent lead-

ers in uniting with the Congregationalists of Seabrook, and

with his brother Reuben, Col. Jacob Noyes and Dr. Edward

Dearborn, built the " Line "
meeting-house and helped to estab-

lish the church and societ}\ He was a prosperous farmer, and
in 1837 built a new house, tearing down the old Batchelder

mansion built by his great-grandfather. He represented the

town in the Legislature of 1834. His death was caused by an

accident at his mill.

Children :

57. Josiah, b. March 23, 1810; m. Nancy Young; d. May
31, 1886.

58. Mary, b. Dec. 24, 1811
;
d. March 30, 1894, unmar-

ried
;
a long life of Christian service.







DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 17

59. Samuel, b. June 15, 1813; m. Abigail K. Noyes ;
d.

Oct. 13, 1858.

60. Aaron, b. Feb. 26, 1815; d. Aug. 17, 1848, unmarried.

His death resulted from an injury received at his

father's mill. Long months of suffering were borne

with Christian fortitude.

61. Nancy, b. April 21, 1818; m. Silas Greene; d. Oct. 5,

1883.

62. Moses Emery, b. July 12, 1823
;
m. Sarah A. L. Batch-

elder (67).

63. Elizabeth, b. Feb. 7, 1828; resides on the old home-

stead, unmarried.

64. John Thayer, b. June 1, 1829; m. Emma Miles; d.

Dec. 12, 1900.

THIRD GENERATION

16.

SARAH SWETT (Sarah, David,) was born in Hampton
Falls, July 16, 1792; married March 6, 1814, William Coffin,

of Newburyport, Mass., and died 1819. He was born

June 26, 1783, died .

Children [Coffin] :

65. Helen Maria, b. Feb. 12, 1815; d. in Hampton Falls,

Aug. 25, 1835, unmarried.

66. David, b. Dec. 1, 1817; m. Jane Burches in 1851, and
was for some years engaged in hotel keeping. She died

in California, Jan., 1887. He died in Hampton, July

10,1897. His home was in Maiden, Mass. No children

18.

COL. NATHANIEL BATCHELDER (Elisha, David,) was
born in Pittsfield, N. H., Nov. 25, 1791; married May 10,

1820, Abigail, daughter of John Jenness, of Pittsfield
;
died

Dec. 3, 1858, in consequence of injuries received while felling a



18 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

tree. She was born in 1792, died Feb. 5, 1851. He was a

farmer and stock raiser in Pittsfield, was enterprising, prosper-
ous and influential.

Children :

67. Sarah Ann Lane, b. March 14, 1822; m. Moses E.

Batchelder (62).

68. John Jenness, b. June 16, 1824; ra. 1st, Melinda A.

Green, 2d, Mary T. Thorndike; d. Aug. 23, 1898.

69. Samuel Elisha, b. Feb. 24, 1828
;
m. Sarah M. Clark

;

d.July 3, 1893.

70. Abbie Jenness, b. Dec. 21, 1829 ;
m. Jeremiah T. Clough.

71. David B., b. Sept. 5, 1834; m. 1st, Abbie M. Bailey,

2d, Gertrude Ward well.

20.

SAMUEL L. BATCHELDER (Elisha, David,) was born in

Pittsfield, N. H., June 17, 1797; married Jan. 13, 1823, his

cousin, Mary Ann (41), daughter of Levi and Anna (Batchel-

der) Lane, of Hampton Falls
;
lived on his father's homestead

in Pittsfield, and died there Sept. 16, 1858. She was born in

Hampton Falls, March 1, 1801
;
married 2d, Nov. 2, 1864,

Deacon John True, of Pittsfield, and died Dec. 19, 1873.

Children :

72. Mary Elizabeth, b. Dec. 19, 1823 ;
m. Noah Ward Drake.

73. Sarah Jane, b. Dec. 23, 1830; m. Walter B. Drake.

74. Edwin Elisha, b. July 1, 1833; d. Aug. 3, 1860, un-

married.

21.

GREEN SANBORN (Elizabeth, David,) was born in Hamp-
ton Falls, June 26, 1785

;
married July 8, 1814, Harriet, daugh-

ter of Benjamin Harrod, of Newburyport, Mass.
;
was a sea

captain for many years, but ill health obliged him to retire

from the business; died in Newburyport, Jan. 21, 1836.

Children :

75. Harriet, b. Sept. 11, 1819; d. 1819.

76. Harriet Harrod, b. Dec. 6, 1825; d.July 8, 1843, un-

married.



Col. Nathaniel Batchelder





DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 19

24.

CYNTHIA SANBORN (Elizabeth, David,) was born in

Hampton Falls, Sept. 13, 1795; married June 26, 1817, Aaron

Merrill, of Hampton Falls, son of Aaron and Mercy (Leavitt)

Merrill, and died Jan. 28, 1861. He was born Jan. 12, 1789;
died Jan. 26, 1860.

Children [Merrill] :

77. Lowell Sanborn, b. April 20, 1819; d. Apr. 13, 1820.

78. Elizabeth Swett, b. Sept. 12, 1821; d. in Lynn, Mass.,
Dee. 30, 1886, unmarried

;
buried in Hampton.

79. William Theophilus, b. Aug. 13, 1824; married Mrs.

Anna M. Lyon; d. Jan. 22, 1897.

80. George Stedman, b. July 6, 1826
;
m. Phebe A. John-

son; d. Jan. 5, 1897.

81. John Q. Adams, b. April 18, 1828; m. Ellen Doughty;
d. April 20, 1872. No children.

82. Lowell Francis, b. April 20, 1830; m. Clara F. Leav-

itt; d. Oct. 4, 1899.

83. Martha Ann, b. May 25, 1832
;
m. Andrew J. Bacon.

84. Mary Augusta, b. June 11, 1836; m. John B. Shaw;
d. April 14, 1872.

25.

THAYER S. SANBORN (Elizabeth, David,) was born in

Hampton Falls, Dec. 10, 1797; married Sept., 1822, Deborah,

daughter of Capt. Thomas and Lydia (Garland) Ward, of

Hampton, and died Aug. 9, 1874. She was born March 10,

1804, died March 23, 1858. He inherited the old homestead,

originally settled by Lieut. John Sanborne, grandson of Rev.

Stephen Bachiler. He was an influential citizen, was represen-

tative in 1841-2, and held various town offices.

Children :

85. Harriet Ward, b. Jan. 22, 1823; m. Dr. Edwin P.

Grosvenor; d. Sept. 7, 1863.

86. Thomas Lowell, b. June 7, 1826; m. H. Elizabeth

Green; d. Sept. 8, 1866.

87. Joseph Thayer, b. April 21, 1828; m. 1st, Mary A. P.

Brown, 2d, Eliza B. Janvrin ;
d. Oct. 22, 1890.



20 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

88. Marcia Ward, b. Sept. 16, 1834; m. Rev. Daniel Phil-

lips, of North Chelmsford, Mass., Oct. 3, 1885; d. June
4, 1S9G. She was very successful as a school teacher;
as daughter, sister, and wife, untiringly devoted to her

family ; helpful and considerate to all
;
an ideal wife for

a minister.

89. Elizabeth Helen, b. Nov. 11, 1837; d. Feb. 13, 1855.

90. James Henry, b. June 28, 1843
;
m. Mrs. H. E. San-

born; d. Oct. 18, 1878.

26.

ADNA SANBORN (Elizabeth, David,) was born in Hamp-
ton Falls, Aug. 10, 1801

;
married May 10, 1827, Polly Barn-

ard, of Amesbury, Mass.
;
lived on the Gov. Weare place in

Hampton Falls for some years, then removed to Salisbury,

Mass., where he died Sept. 3, 1852. His wife was born Sept.,

1809; married 2d, Benjamin French, and died Sept., 1888.

Children :

91. Theophilus, b. May 6, 1828; m. Mary E. Dow; d.

July, 1864.

92. Hannah Elizabeth, b. June 6, 1829; m. Elias P. Col-

lins, of Salisbury, Mass.
;
d. Oct. 6, 1886.

93. David Barnard, b. June 14, 1831
;
m. Sarah J. Morrill;

d.Jan. 16, 1892.

94. Charles Chase, b. Dec. 25, 1832
;
m. Mary A. Bartlett.

95. John William, b.Oct. 12,1837; m. Sarah Hale; d. Feb.

6, 1891.

96. Francis Adna, b. Aug. 5, 1842
;
d. Oct. 6, 1862.

97. Susan Mary, b. May 20, 1845; d. Aug. 2, 1851.

31.

ABIGAIL PHILBRICK (Hannah, David,) was born in

Hampton, June 8, 1798; married Feb. 2, 1824, David Clark,

of Sanbornton (now Franklin), N.H., and died Aug. 16, 1883.

He was born in Sanbornton, Jan. 5, 1793, son of John and

Anna (Huntoon) Clark, died in Tilton, N. H., May 27, 1882.

He was for nearly fifty years a blacksmith at Cross's Mills in

Franklin, and made the first steel pen in the country, but did



Rhoda Batch elder Abbott





DEACON DAVI I) HATCH ELDER 21

not think it worth while to get a patent. In 1874 they moved
to Tilton.

Children [Clark] :

98. Ann Elizabeth, b. May 12, 1825; d. Aug. 28, 1826.

99. Ann Webster, b. June 4, 1827; m. Nelson W. Morse;
d. Feb. 5, 1864.

100. Benjamin Batchelder, b. March 14, 1829; m. Mary
A. Eaton; d. Aug. 6, 1894.

101. John Webster, b. Aug. 14, 1831
;
m. Susan E. Crane;

d. Feb. 4, 1870.

102. Sarah Elizabeth, b. Nov. 24, 1833
;
m. Thomas Scott

French; d. Sept. 12, 1891.

103. Jeremiah Gove, b. Oct. 19, 1835; m. 1st, Isabel C.

Carbee, 2d, Ellen S. French; d. Feb. 18, 1901.

104. David Sweatt, b. Aug. 27, 1837; m. Mary F. Clark;
d. Aug. 3, 1868.

105. Samuel Adams, b. Dec. 16, 1841
;
m. Martha F. Fol-

som
;
d. Nov. 26, 1885.

35.

BETSEY S. ELKINS (Mary, David,) was born in Hamp-
ton, July 2, 1794; married Dec. 11, 1826, Thomas Robie, of

North Hampton, and died June 5, 1855. He was born Sept.,

1783, died April 4,1872; son of John and Mary (Garland)
Robie.

Children [Robie] :

106. John Henry, b. June 28, d. Oct. 15, 1827.

107. Jeremiah Henry, b. July 15, 1828; m. Hannah P.

Seavey, May 20, 1852
;
lived on the old Robie home-

stead in North Hampton; d. May 14, 1901. No children.

108. Mary Elizabeth Ann, b. Jan. 5, 1830 ;
m. Washington

Parker, of Quincy, Mass., March 22, 1849; d. Dec,
1864. No children.

36.

MARY ELKINS (Mary, David,) was born in Hampton,
Sept. 8, 1796

;
married 1st, Jan. 24, 1822, Jonathan M. Locke,

of Hampton, son of Nathaniel and Lydia (Page) Locke, born



22 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

in 1794, died Dec. 19, 1832; second, Dec, 1834, Ira Page, of

Hampton, son of Samuel S. and Lydia (Lane) Page, born Jan.
1 8, 1802, died Sept. 13, 1886. She died Oct. 20, 1876.

Children [Locke] :

109. Jeremiah, b. May 24, 1824; m. Mary E. Weare.

[Page] :

110. Infant, b. and d. April, 1837.

111. John Ira, b. Oct. 2, 1839; m. Sarah M. Garland.

37.

DAVID B. ELKINS (Mary, David,) was born in Hampton,
Jan. 8, 1799; married June 3, 1828, Mary, daughter of John
and Abigail (Prescott) Batchelder, of North Hampton. She

was born Feb. 21, 1804, died Aug. 24, 1870. They lived on
the Elkins homestead, at Bride Hill, in Hampton. He was
killed by falling from the beams in his barn, Nov. 25, 1854. He
was a deacon of the Hampton Congregational Church, and a
valued citizen of the town.

Children :

112. Mary Batchelder, b. April 1, 1829; m. Albert Wilson,
of Kittery, Maine, April 27, 1856; d. March 28, 1902-

No children.

113. David Henry, b. June 5, 1831
;
m. Mary E. White; d.

Dec. 16, 1874^

114. Daniel Webster, b. March 18, 1833; m. Annie M.
Walker; d. May 27, 1883.

115. John, b. June 5, 1838; d. March 25, 1842.

116. Sarah Elizabeth, b. May 28, 1843 ; m. 1st, Fabyan
P. Drake; 2d, William A. Fernald.

38.

LYDIA ELKINS (Mary, David,) was born in Hampton,
July 5, 1800; m. Simon Robie, of North Hampton, son of

John and Mary (Garland) Robie, and died Aug. 10, 1856. He
was born in 1800, died Oct. 4, 1845. They lived on a part of

the Robie homestead in North Hampton.



-
—

V.

—





DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 23

Children [Robie] :

117. David Henry, b. Nov. 24, d. Dec. 18, 1824.

118. David Emery, b. Nov. 20, 1825; m. Annie Rose; d.

Oct. 25, 1862. No children.

119. Abigail Caldwell, b. June 14, 1828; m. Francis New-

comb; d. May 10, 1864,
120. John William, b. Sept. 18, 1830; m. Elizabeth S. Mul-

ford; d. July 4, 1878.

121. Simon, b. Feb. 9, 1833.

39.

HENRY ELKINS (Mary, David,) was born on the old fam-

ily place at Bride Hill in Hampton, Oct. 21, 1802; married

July 5, 1835, Miriam Hoit, daughter of Obadiah and Miriam

(Hoit) Colby, of Amesbury, Mass. She was born June 30,

1802, died July 31, 1883. He went to Amesbury in his

younger days and learned the tanners' and curriers' trade,

then returned to Hampton and carried on that business with

his brother David. Soon after his marriage he sold his share

of the home place to his brother, and in February, 1836,
removed to North Hampton, where he bought the old Smith
farm and turned his attention entirely to farming, in which

occupation he was quite successful. He first joined the Con-

gregational Church in North Hampton, but in 1848 he united

with the Methodist Episcopal Church at Hampton, of which
he was an active and prominent member, serving as Steward
from 1848 till his death, January 19, 1871. It was a remark-

able coincidence that his death was caused as his brother

David's had been, more than sixteen years before, by a fall

from the high beams of his barn. He was an honored and

respected citizen, a man of sterling integrity and uprightness.
In personal appearance he strongly resembled the poet Whit-

tier, this likeness being probably an inheritance from their

Batchelder ancestry.

Children :

122. Mary Colby, b. May 18, 1836
;
m. John N. Chase.

123. Lydia Ann, b. Jan. 10, 1838; d. Nov. 22, 1866, un-

married.



24 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

124. John Henry, b. May 3, 1841; member Co. M, First

R. I. Cavalry; killed in battle at Aldie, Ya.,June 18,

1863.

125. Sarah Ellen, b. March 25, 1844; m. 1st, George A.

Tate, 2d, Frank Glover.

40.

JEREMIAH LANE (Anna, David,) was bom in Hampton
Falls, Jan. 10, 1799; married April 16, 1844, Adaline Baker,
of Hampton Falls

;
he was a school teacher

;
lived in his native

town till 1856, when he bought a farm in Candia, N. H., and
removed there; died suddenly of heart disease June 27, 1876.

She was born in Bedford, N. H., Dec. 31, 1819, died in Candia,

May 24, 1900.

Children :

126. Mary, b. April 6, 1845 ;
d. May 5, 1866, unmarried.

127. Emily, b. Aug. 8, 1847 ;
res. Manchester, N. H.

128. Sarah Annie, b. Sept. 24, 1849 ;
res. Manchester, N. H.

129. Jeremiah, b. July 13, 1852
;
m. Jennie Lang.

130. George, b. Feb. 27, 1856; d. Aug. 3, 1862.

131. George Edwin, b. April 24, 1862
;
m. Carrie McPher-

son.

44.

RHODA LANE (Anna, David,) was born in Hampton
Falls, March 20, 1808

;
married June 2, 1835, Isaiah Berry, of

Pittsfield, N. H.
;
died June 12, 1867. He was born Feb. 2,

1803
;
died April 2, 1879.

Child [Berry] :

132. Emily Ann, b. March 6, 1838; m. Charles A. Hill; d.

March 5, 1895.

49.

LEVI E. LANE (Anna David,) was born in Hampton
Falls, Feb. 5, 1819; married April 17, 1849, Cynthia S.,

daughter of Dearborn and Hannah (Merrill) Lane, of Hamp-
ton Falls. She was born July 10, 1817, died Oct. 9, 1872.

He married, second, Feb. 9, 1875, Ann, daughter of William



David Batchelder





DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 25

Cashen, born July 26, 1838, died May 5, 1887. He died Nov.

27, 1900. He was a prominent citizen, much respected for his

clear judgment and knowledge, and was representative in

1866-7.

Child :

133. Annie, b. Nov. 20, 1855; m. Charles F. Wadleigh.

50.

DAVID BATCHELDER (Reuben, David,) was born in

Hampton Falls, Xov.l, 1808; married Oct. 3, 1837, Marianne

Hart, daughter of Francis and Ann (Davis) Lane. She was
born in Pawtucket, R. I., Jan. 18, 1815; now resides in Ames-

bury, Mass. When twenty-one years of age he began to work
for the the stage company, on the line between Boston and

Portland, which passed through Hampton Falls. After the

Eastern railroad was built he ran a coach from Amesbury to

Newburyport until the Amesbury branch road was completed,
then for some time ran an express route from Amesbury to

Boston. He \xas postmaster at Amesbury for eight years,

receiving his appointment during Lincoln's administration.

He was active in church work, and for many years was a

deacon in the Congregational church at Amesbury. He was
much interested in genealogy and wTell versed in local tradi-

tions. He died in Amesbury, Dec. 21, 1891.

Children :

134. Francis Reuben, b. Oct. 11, 1838; m. Martha E.

Brown; d. May 17, 1902.

135. William Alvah, b. April 23, 1840; d. June 2, 1845.

136. Caroline Caldwell, b. June 25, 1842; m. George W.

Cate, Jan. 1, 1873. He was born in Northwood, N. H.^
March 10, 1834; graduated at Dartmouth College in

1861; studied law; admitted to the bar in 1865; re-

moved to Amesbury in 1866 and still resides there
;
has

been for some years Judge of the Second District Court

of Essex Co. They have no children.

137. Elizabeth Tilton, b. March 25, 1844; res. Amesbury.
138. Joseph Lane, b. May 21, 1847; res. Amesbury.
139. Ann Davis, b. Jan. 4, 1849

;
m. Charles W. Bailey.



26 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

140. Lucy Lawson, b. June 26, 1853; d. Dec. 25, 1900,
unmarried ;

was a teacher in the Amesbury schools,

very popular and successful.

141. Mary Prescott, b. Dec. 5, 1857; m. Fred. A. Brown.

52.

EMERY BATCHELDER (Reuben, David,) was born in

Hampton Falls, Sept. 18, 1812; married Dec. 18, 1838, Doro-

thy Ann, daughter of Simon N. and Hannah (Towle) Dear-

born, of Hampton; settled in Hampton Falls, building a house

near his father's; was one of the original members of the Line

church and helped to raise the building; was chosen deacon in

1868, to succeed his father, which office he held until his death,

July 29, 1897. He was very active in church work, and sel-

dom absent from church services. He represented the town in

the legislatures of 1868 and 1869. He was noted for his great

knowledge of local history. Mrs. Batchelder was born in

Hampton, Sept. 23, 1817, died in Hampton Falls, May 15,

1901. She was noted for her love of flowers and her great
success in their cultivation. It was her custom each spring to

put balls of cotton batting on her rose bushes for the birds to

use in building their nests.

Children :

142. Charles Emery, b. Oct. 7, 1839; m. Lucy M. Tarr; d.

Sept. 24, 1873.

143. Anna Elizabeth, b. June 22, 1844; m. Homer B.

Craine, Aug. 31, 1867; he died Sept. 15, 1902. No
children. Res. Amesbmw Mass.

144. John Abbott, b. April 4, 1846; m. Angie Woodward.
145. Ellen Prescott, b. Feb. 1, 1848

;
m. Irving H. Lamprey.

146. Abbie Caldwell, b. April 9, 1852 ;
m. Cyrus W. Brown.

147. David Fremont, b. Dec. 11, 1855; m. Helen F. Brown.

148. Mary Lord, b. Aug. 31, 1858; m. John L. Brown; d.

Jan. 27, 1900.

53.

RHODA BATCHELDER (Reuben, David,) was born in

Hampton Falls, Aug. 24, 1814; married Nov. 5, 1845, Sylves-

ter Abbott, of Andover, Mass., and died in Andover, April 8,



Emery Batchelder





DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 27

1895. He was born Feb. 26, 1803: died Oct. 29, 1875. Rhoda
Batchelder Abbott, the second daughter and fourth child of

Reuben and Betsey Batchelder, spent the greater part of her

life in Andover. She had many cares besides her own family;
the aged lather of her husband, two invalid sisters, a brother

left in his old age, with no family of his own, and another sis-

ter who was unable to aid herself, all in turn were cared for by
Rhoda, always with loving devotion and self-sacrifice. Her
husband died when she was iu the prime of life, and the care

and support of the family devolved upon her. She possessed
remarkable business ability, which was shown in efficient man-

agement of her own affairs. Above all, she was a loving,
faithful servant of her chosen l^ord and Master. Her oldest

daughter, Caroline Brown, was married in 1875 to J. H.

Hewes, and lived her married life in Cincinnati, Ohio. Her life

there was only six short happy 3^ears, and it seemed to her

dear ones that she could not be spared, but the Master called

her to His home above. Her youngest daughter, Mary Smith,
was the comfort of her last days, but she was called Home
before her mother's life here was finished. Of her, too, it

seemed as if she could not be spared, but the Lord knew best,

and loving friends submitted to the Everlasting love, who
loves unto the end.

Children [Abbott] :

149. Caroline Brown, b. Sept. 23, 1846; m. J. H. Hewes;
d. April 25, 1881.

150. Horace Sylvester, b. Nov. 6, 1848; d. Aug. 13, 1849.

151. Elizabeth Batchelder, b. July 27, 1850; m. Samuel
H. Bailey.

152. Mary Smith, b. June 8, 1854; d. Sept. 23, 1893, un-

married.

54.

DOLLY BATCHELDER (Reuben, David,) was born in

Hampton Falls, Sept. 16, 1816; married Dec. 2, 1840, Stephen
Brown, of Kensington, N. H., son of Capt. Stephen and Susan

Brown, and died in Kensington, Oct. 26, 1865. Her husband

married, second, Esther Lamprey-, of Kensington. He was
born Feb. 4, 1817, died July 7, 1900. He was prominent in



28 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

town and church affairs, had represented the town in the legis-

lature and had held numerous town offices.

Children [Brown] :

153. John, b. Dec. 23, 1841
;
m. Abbie Remick, of Concord,

X. II., Dec., 1897. She died Feb. 3, 1898. No children.

154. Amos, b. March 9, 1843
;
m. Abbie A. Brown.

loo. Emery, b. Jan. 16, 1845; m. Addie Briggs, Dec. 25,

1897; res. Durango, Colorado.

156. Joseph, b. Sept. 24, 1846; m. Emma Pettingell.

157. David, b. Jan. 7, 1849; m. Ellen F. Hilliarcl.

158. Daniel, b. Nov. 1, 1850; d. Nov. 1, 1854.

159. Moses, b. Jan. 1, 1853; d. Feb. 3, 1883, unmarried.

He lived in South Dakota, was caught in a blizzard

some miles from home, lost his way, and was frozen to

death.

160. Mary Sophia, b. May 13, 1855; d. Sept. 3, 1864.

161. Daniel, b. June 13, 1857; d. Aug. 11,1858.
162. Annie Maria, b. Dee. 7, 1861

;
d. July 19, 1868.

55.

JOHN BATCHELDER (Reuben, David,) was born in Hamp-
ton Falls, Nov. 11, 1818; married May 7, 1846, Mary Izette,

daughter of Deacon Stephen and Dolly (Webster) Greene, of

Hampton Falls. She was born in Rye, N. H., March 8, 1823.

As the 3'oungest son he stayed on the homestead to care for

his parents in their declining years. He has always taken

great interest in political affairs, has held various town offices,

and represented the town in the legislatures of 1856 and 1857.

For man}' years he served as deacon in the Line church until

failing health caused him to resign its active duties in favor of

his son. He was for twelve successive years superintendent of

the Sunday school. Has been warden, clerk and treasurer of

the Society. He has always been active and faithful in church

work and in attendance on church services.

Children :

163. Sarah Greene, b. July 23, 1848
;
m. George A. Fogg.

164. Warren Howard, b.March 1, 1852; m. June 3, 1878,

Jessie Racilla, daughter of Franklin Fogg, of Deerfield,







DEACON DAVID BATCHELDEK 29

N. H., b. Dec. 28, 1856. He lives on the homestead,

was deacon of the Line church several years.

165. Helen Webster, b. Feb. 1, 1861 ;
m. Charles J. Pollard.

57.

JOSIAH BATCHELDER (Moses, David,) was born in

Hampton Falls, March 23, 1810; married Oct. 27, 1839,

Nancy, daughter of Jonathan Young, of York, Maine. She

was born July 8, 1810, died Feb. 25, 1896. His death, May
31, 1886, was caused by a fall from the stairs leading to the

office of the Amesbury "Villager"; the base of his skull was
fractured and he never recovered consciousness. He came to

Amesbury in 1832, when twenty-two years of age, and for

nearly fifty-four j^ears labored diligently to found a home and

provide for the wants of his family. He purchased a large

tract of land upon Powow Hill, and proved by his knowledge
of farming that hills as well as valleys could be made to yield

abundantly. He was attached to his miniature mountain-

home, and believed that in time it would attract the attention

of builders. In his old age this expectation was realized. His

death was a sudden stroke to his wife and son and daughters,
all but one ofwhom he had lived to see well settled in pleasant
homes of their own upon his loved highland. In the town
where he had labored to complete his allotted task in life,

and where he was well known and highh' respected, it was a

sad occurrence. To him, however, it was a painless death,—
a happy transformation to the higher life beyond.

Children :

166. Elizabeth Ann, b. July 20, 1840; m. Dec. 5, 1865,
William H. Rand, of Amesbury ;

d. Nov. 10, 1876.

167. George Edwin, b. Aug. 15, 1842
;
m. Victoria A. Rich.

168. Mary Ellen, b. April 15, 1845
;
m. John Cowan.

169. Sarah Drake, b. July 27, 1847 ;
m. Edward Carpenter.

170. Aaron, b. Feb. 15, d. March 15, 1851.

59.

SAMUEL BATCHELDER (Moses, David,) was born in

Hampton Falls, June 15, 1813
;
married Jan. 28, 1847, Abigail

Knight, daughter of Col. Jacob and Rhoda (Smith) Noyes, of



30 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

Seabrook, N. PI.
;
settled on the Fifield place in Hampton Falls,

and died there of typhoid fever, Oct. 13, 1858. She was born

June 21, 1813, now resides with her daughter, Mrs. Bood}^, in

West Newbury, Mass. He was a farmer, and was also engaged
in the lumber business, handling ship and other heavy timber

;

was a very energetic man, of great courage and endurance. He
was a member of the Line church, and lived a noble Christian

life.

Children :

171. Emma Jane, b. Dec. 27, 1847; m. John S. Boody.
172. Climena Alice, b. Jan. 18, 1854; d. Feb. 10, 1872, of

typhoid fever. A lovely and amiable girl, valedictorian

of her class at the Newburyport high school in June,
1871. A life of great promise was suddenly cut short.

173. Samuel, b. Jan. 14, 1859; m. Mary Shaughnessy; d.

July 14, 1896.

61.

NANCY BATCHELDER (Moses, David,) was born in

Hampton Falls, April 21, 1818; married Feb. 14, 1844, Silas

Greene, of Hampton Falls, son of Deacon Stephen and Dolby

(Webster) Greene, and died Oct. 5, 1883. He was born in Rye,
N. H., Dec. 31, 1816, died in Hampton Falls, Aug. 27, 1882.

They lived on the Greene homestead in Hampton Falls. She

had great knowledge of genealogy and local traditions, and

was also well read in the general and political news of the day.
Children [Greene] :

174. Charles Torrey, b. April 23, 1846; d. Oct. 20, 1867,
unmarried.

175. John Batchelder, b. Dec, 9, 1847; m. Jennie Barrow.

176. Aaron Batchelder, b. Oct. 1, 1850; res. Plankington,
S. D.

177. Frank Silas, b. June 8, 1852
;
m. Margaret E. Wilson.

178. Orrin Drake, b. Dec. 26, 1853 ;
lives on the homestead.

179. Mary Jessie, b. July 9, 1860; lives on the homestead.

62.

MOSES EMERY BATCHELDER (Moses, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, July 12, 1823; married Jan. 22, 1852,

Sarah Ann Lane Batchelder (67), daughter of Col. Nathaniel



3
x
W
x

—
w
r
a
w

x

x
w
x

>
-:

o
-
r
b





DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 31

(18) and Abigail (Jenness) Batchelder, of Pittsfield, N. H.; set-

tled on part of the old homestead, but in 1864 removed to lllini

township, Illinois. He owns a large estate there, and has pros-

pered as a farmer and stock raiser. She was born in Pittsfield,

March 14, 1822. They are active members of the lllini Con-

gregational church. Their son, Edward L. Batchelder, is now
a deacon of that church. The four eldest sons were born in

Hampton Falls, the youngest in lllini. All possess good busi-

ness ability. The unmarried sons assist their father in the care

of his farm, and also engage to some extent in farming on their

own account. Their post-office address is Warrensburg, 111.

Children :

180. Fred Jenness, b. Feb. 24, 1855; m. Elizabeth J. Jones.
181. Nathaniel Cary, b. April 10, 1857.

182. Frank Drake, b. May 17, 1859.

183. Edward Lane, b. March 14, 1863.

184. Clarence Emery, b. May 13, 1865.

64.

JOHN THAYER BATCHELDER (Moses, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, June 1, 1829; inherited the old home-

stead; married July 18, 1872, Emma, daughter of Horace and

Seviah (Davis) Miles, of Patten, Maine, and died Dec. 12,1900.
She was born in Patten, Aug. 13, 1845. He was for many
years quite largely engaged in the lumber business. He had a

good memory and was well informed in history and genealogy.
He was a member of the Line Congregational church, and of

the Grange.

Children :

185. Nathaniel Miles, b. June 2, 1873
;
m. Minnie Brown.

186. Alice Gertrude, b. March 28, 1875; m. John H.

Sweeney.
187. Abigail Estelle, b. May 3, 1876

;
is a school teacher.

188. Mar}^ Elizabeth, b. June 3, 1877; is a school teacher.

189. Sarah Louise, b. May 19, 1879.

190. Emma Thayer, b. April 4, 1886.

191. Olive Drake, b. Oct. 21, d. Dec. 26, 1889. The only
Batchelder child who has died on the homestead.



32 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

FOURTH GENERATION.

68.

JOHN J. BATCHELDER (Nathaniel, Elisha, David,) was
bora in Pittsfield, N. II., June 16, 1824; married Nov. 8, 1860,
Melinda A., daughter of Oliver and Charlotte (Fay) Green, of

Pittsfield. She was born April 8, 1840, died April 10, 1865.

He married, second, Sept. 8, 1868, Ma^ T., daughter of John
Larkin and Maria (Joy) Thorndike, of Pittsfield. She was
born Sept. 15, 1838. From 1846 to 1849 he worked as a car-

penter in Holyoke, Mass. He helped build two dams while

there. He then worked for eight years in the South, building

bridges in Georgia, Alabama, Mississippi and Tennessee
;
came

North in 1857, and bought land in Harristown, 111., where he

lived until 1864, when he sold his farm there and bought land

in Illini, 111. He was the first of the many who settled there,

forming what is known as the Yankee settlement of Illini. He
died Aug. 23, 1898.

Children :

192. Howard Mayo, b. July 23, 1863
;
m. Annis R. Childs.

193. Mary Pearce, b. June 19, 1870; m. Charles C. H.

Cowen.
194. Bessie Ingleton,b. Aug. 16, 1874 ;

m. Joseph T. Tucker.

195. Georgiana Joy, b. July 19, 1876.

69.

SAMUEL E. BATCHELDER (Nathaniel, Elisha, David,)

was born in Pittsfield, N. H., Feb. 24, 1828; married Aug. 5,

1855, Sarah Marilla, daughter of Jeremiah Clark. She was
bora in Barnstead, N. H., March 10, 1834, died in Illini, 111.,

May 4, 1893. He inherited his father's homestead in Pittsfield

and lived there till after his brother John settled in Illinois,

when he sold his real estate and removed to the West, buying
land in Illini, near his brother's. He was a deacon in the Illini

Congregational church. This church was organized in 1868,

and is one of the few Congregational churches in Illinois that

never received aid in building, or in supporting its ministers.

He died in Illini, July 3, 1893.



<

/

?W* mF$T\

Mrs. Nancy Batchelder Greene





DEACON DAVID BATCH ELDER 33

Children:

196. Augusta, b. Sept. 13, 1856; m. William T. Eaton.

197. Abbv Whitehouse, b. June 8, 1858; d. Oct. 22, 1893,
unmarried.

198. John Clark, b. Jan. 21, 18G1
;
m. Susan L. Harper.

199. Katherine Manila, b. Oct. 18, 1869; m. James E.

Brown (335).

70.

ABBIE J. BATCHELDER (Nathaniel, Elisha, David,) was
born in Pittsfield, N. H., Dec. 21, 1829; married Nov. 13,

1S59, Jeremiah T. Clough, of Loudon, N. H. He was born
Feb. 3, 1824, died Aug. 10, 1887. They lived at first in Lou-

don, where their eldest child was born, but after a few years
removed to Illini, settling near her brothers. After his death

the farm was sold, and she removed to Chicago with her

daughter, and has since resided there.

Children [Clough] :

200. Ella Rebecca, b. Sept. 14, 1860.

201. Charles Henry, b. Nov. 5, 1S63
;
d. Feb. 28, 1865.

202. Frank Pierce, b. Feb. 15, 1867; d. of diphtheria,

Jan. 3, 1873.

203. Isabella, b. April 12, 1869; d. of diphtheria, Dec. 22,

1872.

71.

DAVID B. BATCHELDER (Nathaniel, Elisha, David,) was
born in Pittsfield, N. H., Sept. 5, 1834; married Feb. 7, 1870,
Abbie AL, daughter of John Bailey, of Lawrence, Alass. She

was born March 27, 1849, died April 23, 1898. He married,

second, April 10, 1900, Gertrude Wardwell, of Andover, Alass.

Some 3
Tears of his early life were spent in California, but in

1870 he settled on a farm in Illini, near his brothers. He now
resides in Decatur, 111.

Children :

204. George Grant, b. Jan. 19, 1871
;
d. of diphtheria,

Nov. 25, 1878.

205. Addie Alarilla, b. Nov. 2, 1872; d. Aug. 27, 1873.

206. Lizzie Bailey, b. July 18, 1874; d. of diphtheria, Nov.

29, 1878.



34 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

207. Laura Esther, b. Oct. 18, 1877; m. Oliver L. Batch-

elder,

20S. Wilbur Richard, b. June 6, 1880.

72.

MARY ELIZABETH BATCHELDER (Samuel L., Elisha,

David,) was born in Pittsfield, N. H., Dec. 19, 1823; married

June 5, 1844, Noah Ward Drake, of Pittsfield, son of James
and Hannah (Ward) Drake. He was born July 28, 1809; died

April 8, 1879; was a prominent citizen, represented the town
of Pittsfield in the legislature and held other offices. Mrs.

Drake now resides with her son in Manchester, N. H.

Children [Drake] :

209. Laura Cordelia, b. June 1, 1846; m. George C. Pres-

cott; d. March 8, 1891.

210. George Robert, b. May 9, 1848
;
m. Jennie G. Clarke.

73.

SARAH J. BATCHELDER (Samuel L., Elisha, David,) was
bom in Pittsfield, N. H., Dec. 23, 1830; married Dee. 12, 1861,

Walter B. Drake, of Pittsfield; lived in their native town for

some years, then removed to Barnstead, N. H., where he is

largely engaged in the lumber business. Their children were

born in Pittsfield.

Children [Drake] :

211. Edwin Batchelder, b. Jan. 1, 1863; m. 1st, Carrie E.

Harmon, 2d, Georgia D. Emerson.

212. Arthur Walter, b. Feb. 24, 1870; res. Barnstead.

79.

DR. WILLIAM T. MERRILL (Cynthia, Elizabeth, David,)

was born in Hampton Falls, Aug. 13, 1824; settled in Hamp-
ton as a physician in 1854; married June 25, 1857, Mrs. Anna
M. Lyon, daughter of David and Mary (Garland) Towle, of

Hampton, and widow of John Lyon, of Newburvport, Mass.

She was born in Hampton, March 16, 1832, d. Sept. 7, 1859.

She had two daughters by her first marriage; the elder died in



DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 35

infancy, the younger, Mary Helen, born Dec. 5, 1854, was

adopted by Dr. Merrill. He became one of the leading citizens

of Hampton; died Jan. 22, 1897.

Child:

213. William Prescott, b. Aug. 21, 1859; m. Clara E.

Stuart.

80.

GEORGE S. MERRILL (Cynthia, Elizabeth, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, July 6, 1826 ;

married March 26, 1850,
Phebe Ann, daughter of Charles Johnson, of Greenland, N. H.

;

settled in Hampton Falls as a blacksmith; died Jan, 5, 1897.

She was born Dec. 24, 1829
;
resides in Hampton Falls.

Children :

214. George William, b. Jan. 5, 1857
;
d. Jan. 30, 1858.

215. Georgianna, b. Feb. 6, 1861
;
m. Nahum A. Swain.

216. Warren Avery, b. March 21, d. April 6, 1863.

82.

LOWELL F. MERRILL (Cynthia, Elizabeth, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, April 20, 1830; married Feb. 10,

1857, Clara F., daughter of David M. and Clarissa (Towle)

Leavitt, of Hampton ;
died Oct. 4, 1899. She was born in

Hampton, July 29, 1837
;
resides with her daughter on the

homestead.

Children :

217. Frank Lowell, b. May 31, 1858 ;
m. Clara M. Ballou

;

d. July 27, 1899.

218. George Leavitt, b. Feb. 15, I860; m. Nov. 24, 1880,
Emma A., daughter of Capt. Francis D. Bogart, of

Hampton ;
resides in Boston, Mass. They have an

adopted son, Ashley Lowell Merrill, b. March 24, 1897.

219. Gertrude Adelaide, b. March 12, 1878
;
m. Charles J.

Merrill.

83.

MARTHA A. MERRILL (Cynthia, Elizabeth, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, May 25, 1832; married Nov. 27,

1856, Andrew J. Bacon, of Chelsea, Mass. He was born in



36 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

Watertown, Mass., Oct. 28, 1834; was for twenty-seven years
deacon of the First Baptist Church of Chelsea; was twice

elected mayor of that eit}^ ;
served through the Civil War, hav-

ing enlisted as a private in August, 1862, and retiring as

lieutenant at the close of the war; is a member of the G. A. R.

Post at Chelsea. The}' now reside at Everett, Mass.

Children [Bacon] :

220. Sarah Lizzie, b. Aug. 25, 1858 ;
m. Richard V. Boswell.

221. William Andrew, b. April 1 1862; m. Annie E.

Larasey.
222. Frank Merrill, b. March 19, 1867; m. Bonita Rood.

223. Charles Baldwin, b. Nov. 30, 1868; m. Eudora

Thompson Eltinge, daughter of Peter D. Eltinge, of

New Paltz, N. Y., June 25, 1896. She was born in

1869. He is Professor of Philosophy and Psj-chology
at Harvard College. Resides at Cambridge.

221. Infant daughter, b. Sept. 7, d. Oct. 7, 1870.

225. Edward Kingsbury, b. June 5, 1874; m. April 19,

1900, Apphia May Whiting, daughter of Moses Whit-

ing, of Watertown, Mass. They reside in Watertown,
where he is in business as men's outfitter.

84.

MARY AUGUSTA MERRILL (Cynthia, Elizabeth, David,)

was born in Hampton Falls, June 11, 1836; married Aug. 3,

1856, John B. Shaw, of Hampton, son of Simeon B. and Jane

(Perkins) Shaw, and died in Hampton, April 14, 1872. He
was born May 5, 1836, died Jan. 18, 1874.

Children [Shaw] :

226. Martha Jane, b. June 22, 1857; d. Feb. 26, 1877.

227. Emelena Augusta, b. July 13, 1860 ;
m. Eugene Smith.

228. Lizzie Belle, b. June 13, 1862
;
m. 1st, Archie Jenness,

2d, Robert E. Hodgkins.
229. John Franklin, b. Aug. 24, 1864 ;

res. Manchester, N. H.

230. Annie Cynthia, b. Dec. 2, 1866; d. Jan. 10, 1867.

Ill'
George Bracket!, L M M 18?1 adopted by

232. Georgietta, \

{
James

Hol>bs;j (1 Noy . 30, 1887.



Samuel Batchelder





DEACON DAVID r. A TCI I ELDER 37

85.

HARRIET W. SANBORN (Thayer S., Elizabeth, David,)
was born in Hampton Falls, Jan. 22, 1823; married Sept. 4,

1844, Dr. Edwin P. Grosvenor, of Newburyport, Mass., and
died Sept. 7, 1863. He was born Sept. 7, 1820, son of Dr.

David A. Grosvenor, of Pomfret, Conn; died Dee. 13, 1856.

She was as a child very remarkable for her scholarship, study-

ing in classes with those much older than herself. She became
a highly educated and talented woman, a popular writer, who
contributed stories and poems to the magazines of the day and
wrote many juvenile books. Her son was prepared for college

mostly by her teaching.

Child [Grosvenor] :

233. Edwin Augustus, b. Aug. 30, 1815; m. Lilian H.
Waters.

86.

THOMAS LOWELL SANBORN (Thayer S., Elizabeth,

David,) was born in Hampton Falls, June 7, 1826; married

July 3, 1853, Hannah Elizabeth, daughter of Micajah and Eliz-

abeth (Brown) Green, of Seabrook, N. H., born July 7, 1834;
settled on part of the old Sanborn homestead, building near
his father

;
was a respected and influential citizen, held most of

the offices in the gift of the town, was representative in 1858
and 1S59

;
died Sept. 8, 1866.

Children :

234. Charles Lowell, b. Sept. 5, 1856
;
m. Jennie A. Pike.

235. Jack, b. April 12, 1861
;
m. 1st, Sarah L. Shepard, 2d,

Bertha P. Runnels, 3d, Sara L. Bailev.

87.

JOSEPH T. SANBORN (Thayer S., Elizabeth, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, April 21, 1828

; married, first, May 4,

1854, Mary Ann Pickering, daughter of Nathan and Rosamond
(Pickering) Brown, of Hampton Falls; second, Aug. 10, 1876,
Eliza B., daughter of Jefferson and Mary (Wadleigh) Janvrin,
of Hampton Falls. He went to California in 1854, and staj^ed
there fifteen 3-ears ;

from 1863 to 1869 was engaged in the gro-



MS ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

eery business at San Francisco
;
returned to Hampton Falls

and lived on the homestead
;
was representative in 1878

;
died

Oct. 22, 1890. His widow and daughter reside on the home-
stead.

Child :

236. Fannie Ward, b. Nov. 15, 1877.

90.

JAMES H. SANBORN (Thayer S., Elizabeth, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, June 28, 1843

;
married Oct. 11, 1873,

Mrs. H. Elizabeth Sanborn, widow of his brother, Thomas L.

Sanborn. He served in Co. I, N. H. Infantry, during the War
of the Rebellion, and was severely wounded at Gettysburg.
He died Oct. 18, 1878.

Child :

237. Lillian Thayer, b. Aug. 27,1876; m. Carlton Edgerly,

May 7, 1902. They reside in Hampton Falls on part of the

old Sanborn estate. Mr. Edgerly is a conductor on the Exeter,

Hampton and Amesbury street railway.

91.

THEOPHILUS SANBORN (Adna, Elizabeth, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, May 6, 1828

;
married July 9, 1848,

Mary E., daughter of Samuel Dow, of Salisbury, Mass. She

was born in Salisbury, June 3, 1831. He was noted for his

remarkable strength and powers of endurance. He enlisted as

a soldier from Salisbury in April, 1861, in the 17th Massachu-

setts Regiment, was taken prisoner in 1863, and died of star-

vation in Andersonville in July, 1864. Mrs. Sanborn resides

with her son in Salisbury.

Children :

238. Sarah Cordelia, b. Aug. 15, 1849; d. June 2, 1853.

239. Adna, b. July 22, 1852; d. Dec. 16, 1863.

240. Susie Emma, b. Sept. 9, 1853; d. Feb. 5, 1876.

241. Wallace, b. Oct. 5, 1857; res. Salisbury.

242. Mary Augusta, b. May 6, 1859; d. Feb. 9, 1866.







DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 39

93.

DAVID B. SANBORN (Adna, Elizabeth, David,) was born

Hampton Falls, June 6, 1829; married Dec., 1861, Sarah J.,

daughter of Abel Morrill, of Dover, N. H. She was born Dec.

31, 1828, died Sept. 24, 1885. He lived in Salisbury, Mass.
;

was much employed in moving buildings, in which business he

was well skilled." On the night of Jan. 15, 1892, he was shot

in his own house by a burglar, and died the following day. The

murderer was captured, and was sentenced to thirty years'

imprisonment in the Massachusetts state prison. Mr. San-

born was a prominent and esteemed citizen, and his tragic

death was a shock to the community.

Child :

24-3. Annie Linvilla, b. May 4, 1863 ;
m. Eben M. Currier.

94.

CHARLES C. SANBORN (Adna, Elizabeth, David,) was

born in Hampton Falls, Dec. 25, 1832; married March 15,

1854, Mary A., daughter of Perley Bartlett, of Salisbury,

Mass.
;
lives in Salisbury, is a farmer, has held town offices.

Children :

244. Carrie A., b. Dec. 25, 1854; d. Sept. 17, 1856.

245. Cora Estella,b. Sept. 13, 1856 ;
m. WillardF. Nutting.

246. Charles Orrin, b. Jan. 21, 1858; m. 1st, Nancy A.

Beckman, 2d, Dora Butler; d. July 27, 1884.

247. Carrie Isabel, b. Dec. 24, 1860 ;
m. William C. Wallace,

Dec. 21, 1895; res. Exeter, N. H.

248. Frank Augustus, b. Aug. 1, 1862 ;
m. Helen F. Eaton.

249. George Adna, b. Dec. 8, 1864; m. Edith Rowe.

95.

JOHN W. SANBORN (Adna, Elizabeth, David,) was born

in Hampton Falls, Oct. 12, 1837; married Nov. 24, 1864,

Sarah Hale, of Newburyport, Mass.
;
was in the hardware

business at one time, later in life became a farmer; died in

Salisbury, Mass., Feb. 6, 1891. She was born Oct. 6, 1841;

married, second, John L. Cilley, of Salisbury.



40 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

Children :

250. John William, 1). Nov. 21, 1865; d. Aug. 24, 1866.

251. Hannah Elizabeth, 1). Nov. 7, 1866; d. Sept. 10, 1867.

99.

ANN W. CLARK (Abigail, Hannah, David,) was born in

Franklin, N. H., June 4, 1827; married July 4, 1852, Nelson W.
Morse, of Cabot, Vermont, and died Feb. 5, 1864. He was
born March 15, 1828, died Aug. 17, 1866. They lived in

Franklin.

Children [Morse] :

252. Emma Jane, b. Oct. 21, 1853; m. Leroy P. Smith; d.

Dec. 8, 1887.

253. Fred David, b. Dec. 14, 1854; d. Oct. 11, 1870, in

Hopkinton, N. H.

100.

BENJAMIN BATCHELDER CLARK (Abigail, Hannah,
David,) was born in Franklin, N. H., March 14, 1829; married

at Newton Lower Falls, Mass., Nov. 24, 1851, Mary Ann,

daughter of William S. and Roxana (Keith) Eaton. She was
born in York, N. Y., Oct. 26, 1832. He was a draughtsman
and machinist. He enlisted in the 12th N. H. Regiment in

1862 and served through the war; was commissioned Cor-

poral, Sept. 9, 1862, Sergeant, Nov. 20, 1862, First Sergeant

Oct., 1864, First Lieutenant, May 18, 1865, was discharged

June 21, 1865, at Richmond, Va., at close of the war. He was

badly wounded at Gettysburg, the gangrene had set in before

a doctor could attend him. The bullet went into his leg, and

he suffered a great deal in after life from rheumatism. He was
a prominent member of Charles Ward Post, No. 62, G. A. R.,

of Newton, Mass., and was also a Mason. He died in Brigh-

ton, Mass., Aug. 6, 1894. Airs. Clark now resides with her

children, all of whom are married and have pleasant homes.

Children :

254. Annie Josephine, b. April 14, 1853; m. Charles II.

Spring.
255. Grace Elizabeth, b. Nov. 16, 1855

;
m. 1st, William S.

Flagg, 2d, W. I. Heald.



Benjamin Batchelder Clark





DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 41

256. Frederick William, b. June 11, 1859; m. 1st, Martha
E. Stone, 2d, Eva M. Robinson.

257. Fannie Gertrude, b. May 19, 1862 ;
m. John A. Dodge.

25S. Edith Nichols, b. May 28, 1869; m. Henry D.Chad-
wick, M. D.

259. David Willis, b. Aug. 30, 1871; m. Minnie Dodge; d.

May 8, 1902.

101.

JOHN W. CLARK (Abigail, Hannah, David,) was bora in

Franklin, N. H., Aug. 14, 1831
;
married May 31, 1854, Susan

E., daughter of Oscar Crane, of Frankfort, Maine. He was a

millwright, lived in Franklin, and died there Feb. 4, 1870. She
married a second time, and removed to Elkhart, Ind., where
she died June 8, 1883.

Children :

260. Herbert Oscar, b. Sept. 16, 1855; d. at Elkhart, Oct.

1, 1881, of consumption.
261. Wyllis John, b. March 22, 1862; m. Elsie E. Stanley,

April 19, 1896.

262. Eva Ellen, b. Nov. 15, 1865; d. Nov. 3, 1876, of scar-

let fever.

263. Ida May, b. July 14, 1868
;
m. George Conner.

102.

SARAH E. CLARK (Abigail, Hannah, David,) was born
in Franklin, N. H., Nov. 24, 1833; married July 7, 1857,
Thomas Scott French, of Hopkinton, N. H., son of Thomas
Stickne}' and Hannah (Brown) French. He was born April 27,

1828; was a farmer in Hopkinton till May, 1874, then, to

secure better educational advantages, removed to Franklin

Falls, where he died March 19, 1875, of pneumonia. Sarah E.

(Clark) French and children continued their residence in Frank-
lin Falls for over ten years ;

she going to Rapid City, South

Dakota, Sept. 19, 1885, and residing there until her death,

Sept. 12, 1891, caused by paralysis. Grace A. and Abbie A.

French graduated from the Franklin High School in 1878, and
in the fall of 1879 went to Boston, Mass., and studied in the

Lowell School of Practical Design, doing the three years' work



42 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

in two years, and receiving certificates of graduation, June,
1881. Grace A. studied a year in the School of Drawing and

Painting, Museum of Fine Arts, and in private studios each

winter until going West in 1885. Abbie A. studied another

winter, and remained in Franklin until going West in 1884-

Edwin went from the high school to Iowa in 1881, followed

by Adams in 1883, after his graduation from the New Hamp-
shire College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts. The family
was again united and made their residence in Rapid City S. D.

Adams and Edwin are contractors and builders, and reside in

Chicago, 111. Grace A. and Abbie A. are occupied in art work,
both teaching and filling orders for paintings and decorated

china. The children of Sarah E. and T. Scott French were all

born in Hopkinton.

Children [French] :

264. Grace Anna, b. June 20, 1858
;
res. Rapid City, S. D.

265. Abbie Augusta, b. Dec. 3, 1859; res. Rapid City.
266. Edwin Jeremiah,| /res. Chicago.
267. Adams Clark, (

b. June 21, 1801,
jm Luella M

J

\ Osborne, at Chicago, 111., June 21, 1897; res. Chicago.

103.

JEREMIAH GOVE CLARK (Abigail, Hannah, David,)
was born in Franklin, N. H., Oct. 19, 1835; married Aug. 29,

1866, Isabel C, daughter of William Carbee, of Dalton, N. H.

She was born in Dalton, Aug. 29, 1846, died in Franklin, March

7, 1875. He married, second, Nov. 29, 1877, Ellen S. French,
of Hopkinton, N. H., born Dec. 9, 1839. He died of apoplexy,
Feb. 18, 1901. He was a machinist, and under the firm name
of Clark & Ha^^nes constructed the machine plant which

finalhr

developed into the extensive business of the Kidder

Machine Co. He afterwards built and operated a hosiery mill

at Tilton, N. H. He was a business man of considerable

ability, and was highly esteemed in the community ;
was a

member of the local Masonic lodge and of the Grange ;
had

represented the town of Franklin in the legislature.

Children :



DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 43

268. Mary Isabel, b. Oct. 30, 1S67; m. Rufus E. Bean.

269. Anna Daisy, b. July 14, 1873 ;
m. Edward Franklin.

104.

DAVID S. CLARK (Abigail, Hannah, David,) was born in

Franklin, N. H., Aug. 27, 1837; married Nov. 3, 1862, Mary
Frances, daughter of David W. Clark, born in East Sanborn-

ton, N. H., Nov. 23, 1842
;
settled in Lakeport, N. H., where he

died Aug. 3, 1868.

Children :

270. George Henry, b. June 28, 1863
;
m. Jennie F. Jewett.

271. Benjamin Freeman, b. May 18, 1865; res. Laconia.

272. Ella Jane, b. May 14, 1867; m. Fred W. Richardson.

105.

SAMUEL ADAMS CLARK (Abigail, Hannah, David,) was
born in Franklin, N. H., Dec. 16, 1841

;
married Feb. 10, 1867,

Martha Frances, daughter of Samuel Dtidley Folsom, of Gil-

manton, N. H. She was born in Gilmanton, March 15, 1844.

He was a soldier in the Civil War, a member of Co. E, First

Regiment of U. S. Sharpshooters, was wounded in the battle

of Gettysburg, and was obliged to have his right leg ampu-
tated just above the knee. After marriage, they lived in Tilton,

N. H., two years, then removed to Laconia, where the daugh-
ter was born in 1876

;
returned to Tilton in 1883. He was a

photographer while living in Laconia, but after removing to

Tilton kept a furniture store till ill health compelled him to

give up business. He died in Tilton, Nov. 26, 1885, of con-

sumption, probably contracted by exposure on the battle field

at the time he was wounded. His widow and daughter reside

in Tilton.

Child :

273. Florence Mabel, b. July 5, 1876; m. Aug. 5, 1901,

Elmer Rundlett Gale, who was born at Franklin Falls,

July 15, 1875, eldest son of the late Benjamin Gale, of

Northfield, N. H., and senior partner of the firm of Gale

& Horner, dry goods merchants of Tilton.



44 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

109.

JEREMIAH LOCKE (Mary, Mary, David,) was born in

Hampton, May 24, 1824; married Jan. 14, 1853, Man- Eliza-

beth, daughter of Ta\rlor and Mary (Redman) Weare, of

Hampton. She was born April 7, 1831. They live in Hampton.
Children :

274. Jonathan Payson, b. Dec. 4, 1854; d. Feb. 19, 1856.

275. Mary Emma, b. Sept. 24, 1858.

111.

JOHN IRA PAGE (Mary, Mary, David,) was born in

Hampton, Oct. 2,1839; married June 20,1877, Sarah Marilla,

daughter of Adna and Nancy (Brown) Garland, of Hampton.
She was born April 24, 1841. They reside in Hampton.

Child :

276. Annie Marilla, b. Feb. 13, 1880; m. Oct. 9, 1901, Ed-

ward Jacob Brown, of Hampton, son of Clarence T.

and Sarah (Emery) Brown. He was born June 27,

1879. They reside in Portsmouth, N. H.

113.

DAVID H. ELKINS (David, Mary, David,) was born in

Hampton, June 5, 1831
;
married Sept. 18, 1856, Mar}- Eve-

line, daughter of Benjamin and Mary (Green) White, of Phil-

lipstown, Mass. She was born Jan. 27, 1836. He was a car-

penter, settled in Milton, Mass., and died there Dec. 16, 1874.

Mrs. Elkins removed to Hampton Falls with her family in Dec.

1880, and still resides there.

Children :

277. Addie Mary, b. Aug. 29, 1857; d. April 19, 1864.

278. Benjamin White, b. Nov. 20, 1859; m. Nov. 19, 1892,
Isabel Harriet, daughter of George C. and Laura

(French) Brown, of Hampton Falls. She was born

Dec. 3, 1863. They live in Hampton Falls. He is a

farmer.

279. David Henry, b. Feb. 18, 1862
;
m. Alice R. Brown.

280. Lizzie Eveline, b. April 25, 1864 ;
m. Everett A. Weare

;

d. May 22, 1899.



DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 45

281. Albert Wilson, b. July 8, 1866; m. Alice M. Chase.

282. Mattie Louise, b. Aug. 20, d. Nov. 4, 1868.

283. John Webster, b. Nov. 17, 1869; res. Hampton Falls.

284. Herbert Green, 1). Aug. 31, 1873; m. Grace Drown.

114.

DANIEL W. ELKINS (David, Mary, David,) was born in

Hampton, March 18, 1833; married May 1, 1873, Annie May,

daughter of David and Lydia A. (Kelley) Walker, of Stratham,

N. H.
;
lived on the old Elkins homestead, which was granted

in colonial times, and has descended from father to son undeed-

ed
;
died May 27, 1883. Mrs. Elkins was born in Stratham,

May 23, 1856; married, second, Aug. 28, 1885, Ephraim C.

Cook, of Kittery, Maine.

Child :

285. Mary Elizabeth, b. Dec. 28, 1874; m. Robert Pater-

son, of Portsmouth, N. H., Sept. 20, 1893; lives in

Portsmouth, but still owns the homestead.

116.

SARAH ELIZABETH ELKINS (David, Mary, David,) was
born in Hampton, May 28, 1843

;
married Nov. 5, 1868, Fab-

yan P. Drake, of Hampton, son of Samuel J. and Mary (Leav-

itt) Drake. He was born in North Hampton, Feb., 1843, died

in Kittery, Maine, Jan. 18, 1886. They lived in Boston for

some years, then removed to Kittery. She married, second,

Sept. 24, 1893, William A. Fernald, of Kittery.

Children [Drake] :

286. Charles Fabyan, b. Feb. 10, 1874; m. Esther F.

Chanej-.
287. Everett Wilson, b. Dec. 5, 1881

;
res. Kittery.

119.

ABIGAIL C. ROBIE (Lydia, Mary, David,) was born in

North Hampton, June 14, 1828
;
married Aug. 31, 1848, Fran-

cis Newcomb, of Quincy, Mass.
;
died in Quinc}^, May 10, 1864.

Child [Newcomb] :

288. John Adams, b. June 30, 1849.



46 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

120.

JOHN W. ROBIE (Lydia, Mary, David,) was born in North

Hampton, Sept. 18, 1830; married April 5, 1854, Elizabeth

Sears, daughter of John Mulford, of Ouincy, Mass.; died in

Quincy, July 4, 1878. She was born March 25, 1833, died

Sept. 20, 1872.

Children :

289. Amelia Avelina, b. Dec. 23, 1859; m. April 8, 1886,

John Houghton Edwards, of Waverley, Mass.

290. Frederic Hawley, b. Dec. 27, 1862; res. Watertown,
Mass.

122.

MARY C. ELKINS (Henry, Mary, David,) was born in

North Hampton, May 18, 1836; married Sept. 26, 1858, John
N. Chase, of Seabrook, N. H., son of John and Harriet N.

(Walton) Chase. He died Feb. 6, 1864. She resides on her

father's estate in North Hampton.
Children [Chase] :

291. Annie May, b. May 5, 1859; d. Jan. 24, 1860.

292. Elena Emma, b. July 28, 1862
;
m. Sept. 28, 1887,

David G. Jackson, of Exeter, b. Nov. 11, 1862, son of

David and Emily Vermilia (Soule) Jackson. They reside

in Beverly, Mass.

125.

SARAH E. ELKINS (Henry, Mary, David,) was born in

North Hampton, March 25, 1844; married, first, Sept. 26,

1865, George A. Tate, of Tuftonborough, N. H.
; second, Jan.,

1890, Frank Glover
;
resides in Tuftonborough.

Children [Tate] :

293. Henry Crosby, b, Nov. 17, 1866; m. Hattie Gove.

294. Eva Marion, b. June 30, 1872
;
m. Curtis Garland.

129.

JEREMIAH LANE (Jeremiah, Anna, David,) was born in

Hampton Falls, July 13, 1852; married July 26, 1873, Jennie

A. Lang, of Candia, N. H.
;
lives in Manchester, N. H. He is a

member of the fire department of that city.



I

i

Levi E. Lane





DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 47

Children :

295. Freddie, b. Sept. 5, 1878
;
d. July 20, 1879.

296. Ethel Brown, b. Jan. 23, 1882.

131.

GEORGE E. LANE (Jeremiah, Anna, David,) was born in

Candia, N. H., April 24, 1862; married Nov. 29, 1888, Carrie

McPherson, of Medford, Mass. Resides in Boston.

Children :

297. Walter Abram, b. Aug. 19, 1889.

298. Adaline, b. March 27, 1891.

299. Albert, b. June, 1898.

132.

EMILY A. BERRY (Rhoda, Anna, David,) was born in

Pittsfield,N.H., March 6, 1838; married Jan. 10, 1863, Charles

A. Hill, of Northwood, N. H., who was born Feb. 3, 1827. He
settled in Concord, N. H., as a merchant tailor, but later

removed to Northwood, where she died March 5, 1895.

Children [Hill] :

300. Annie Berry, b. Aug. 16, 1866; m. Samuel D. James.
301. Ella Augusta, b. Feb. 21, 1874.

133.

ANNIE LANE (Levi E., Anna, David,) was born in Hamp-
ton Falls, Nov. 20,1855; married June 6, 1877, Charles F.

Wadleigh, of Kensington, N. H., son of William H. and Hetty-
A. (Alarshall) Wadleigh; lives on her father's homestead in

Hampton Falls. He was born July 2, 1856, died suddenly of

heart disease, Nov. 25, 1896. Mrs. Wadleigh has in her pos-
session the wedding dress of her great-grandmother, Mary
(Emery) Batchelder.

Children [Wadleigh] :

302. Mabelle Lane, b. Aug. 13, 1878; m. June 11, 1902,
William H. McDevitt, of Hampton Falls, son of Henry
and Miranda (Janvrin) McDevitt.

303. Frances Marshall, b. Feb. 12, 1881.



IS ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

304. Alice Harrod, b. April 19, 1884; d. Nov. 12, 1887.

305. Lawrence Edwin, b. Nov. 3, 1888.

306. Helen, b. July 28, 1896.

134.

FRANCIS R. BATCHELDER (David, Reuben, David,) was
born in Ipswich, Mass., Oct. 11, 1838; married in Brooklyn,
N. Y., Nov. 29, 1864, Martha Emily, daughter of Moses Pet-

tingell Brown, born at Brooklyn, April 2, 1844. His home

during boyhood was at Amesbury, but in 1861 he went to

New York City, and lived in New York and suburbs, being en-

gaged most of the time in the leather business. Died suddenly
at River Edge, New Jersey, May 17, 1902.

Children :

307. William Mathes, b. April 13, 1868
;
is an architect.

308. Helen Elizabeth, b. March 25, 1870; m. Harry K.

Monroe.
309. Francis Joseph, b. June 23, 1872.

310. Margaret Gold, b. Nov. 6, 1880.

139.

ANN D. BATCHELDER (David, Reuben, David,) was born

in Amesbury, Mass., Jan. 4, 1849; married Nov. 18, 1873,
Charles W. Bailey, of Amesbury. The}

r lived for some time in

Peabody and Danvers, then removed to Newbunr

port, Mass.,
where he has a book store.

Child [Bailey] :

311. Elizabeth Boardman, b. Nov. 27, 1874.

141.

MARY P. BATCHELDER (David, Reuben, David,) was
born in Amesbury, Mass., Dec. 5, 1857; married Feb. 7, 1884,
Fred. A. Brown, of Amesbury.

Children [Brown] :

312. Prescott Batchelder, b. Sept. 22, 1885.

313. Endicott Lowell, b. March 31, 1887.

314. Caroline Cate, b. May 14, 1889; d. Aug. 27, 1890.

315. Deborah Leonard, b. June 6, 1890.

316. Elizabeth Batchelder, b. Dec. 1, 1891.



DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 49

142.

CHARLES E. BATCHELDER (Emery, Reuben, David,)

was born in Hampton Falls, Oct. 7, 1S39
;
married Dec. 27,

1866, Lucy Maria, daughter of Benjamin Tarr, of Rockport,
Mass. ;

was a conductor on the Eastern railroad
;
died in Rock-

port of typhoid fever, Sept. 24, 1873. His widow and son still

reside in Rockport.

Children :

317. Charles Emery, b. July 25, d. Oct. 15, 1867.

318. Benjamin Forrest, b. Oct. 25,1870; m. Oct. 18, 1900,
Mabel Foster Lane, of Rockport. He is a conductor on

the Rockport and Boston railroad.

144.

JOHN A. BATCHELDER (Emery, Reuben, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, April 4, 1846; married Dec. 1, 1868,

Angie Woodward, of Boston, Mass. He is a farmer, lived in

Illinois for some years, then removed to Peach, Iowa, where

he still resides.

Children :

319. Mary Ellen, b. Jan. 31, 1869; m. Frank B. Eaton.

320. Gertrude, b. Feb. 24, 1870.

321. Anna Isabelle, b. Jan. 22, 1873.

322. David, b. July 6, 1876.

323. John Emery, b. Oct. 31, 1878.

145.

ELLEN P. BATCHELDER (Emery, Reuben, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, Feb. 1, 1848; married Oct. 23, 1872,

Irving H. Lamprey, of North Hampton, son of Hezekiah and

Mary A. (Jenness) Lamprey. He was born Oct. 2, 1847. The}-

lived several years in Charlestown, Mass., but now reside in

North Hampton.
Children [Lamprey] :

324. Ernest Batchelder, b. May 28, 1875.

325. Harold Irving, b. June 30, 1881.



50 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

146.

ABBIE C. BATCHELDER (Emery, Reuben, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, April 9, 1852; married May 9, 1878,

Cyrus Weldon Brown, of Hampton Falls, son of Cyrus and
Maria (Weldon) Brown. They live in Pittsfield, N. H.

Children [Brown] :

326. Louise Maria, b. Jan. 31, 1880.

327. Florence Dearborn, b. Jan. 27, 1882.

147.

DAVID F. BATCHELDER (Emery, Reuben, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, Dec. 11, 1855; married Oct. 8, 1884,
Helen French, daughter of Charles Thomas and Martha (Rob-

inson) Brown, of Hampton Falls, and settled on the home-

stead. She was born March 4, 1861. He is a deacon of the

Line Congregational church, an office which his father and

grandfather had previously held. His ancestors of the three

preceding generations were deacons of the old Hampton Falls

church, thus making six generations of deacons by Batchelder

name in the town.

Children :

328. Arthur David, b. March 6, 1888.

329. Martha Rogers, b. March 8, 1890.

330. Paul Emery, b. Sept. 2, 1892.

331. Windsor Charles, b. May 15, 1897.

148.

MARY L. BATCHELDER (Emery, Reuben, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, Aug. 31, 1858

;
married Nov. 23, 1887.

John Leavitt Brown, of Seabrook, N. H., son of Frank and

Nancy M. Brown, and died in Seabrook, Jan. 27, 1900. Her
death was a great loss to her family and the community.

Children [Brown] :

332. Leavitt Batchelder, b. July 31, 1888.

333. Frank Emery, b. April 5, 1893.

334. Newell McKinley, b. Feb. 7, 1898.



DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 51

149.

CAROLINE B. ABBOTT (Rhoda, Reuben, David,) was
born in Andover, Mass., Sept. 23,1846; married Jan. 12,1875,

John Henry Hewes, Jr., of Cincinnatti, Ohio, and died in Cin-

cinnati, April 25, 1881. Her daughter's childhood was spent

in the old home at Andover, under the loving care other grand-
mother and aunts.

Child [Hewes] :

335. Carrie Madeleine, b. Oct. 31, 1878.

151.

ELIZABETH B. ABBOTT (Rhoda, Reuben, David,) was
born in Andover, Mass., June 8, 1854; married Dec. 20, 1882,

Samuel Henry Bailey, of Andover.

Children [Bailey] :

336. Ralph Abbott, b. Aug. 27, 1884.

337. Helen Elizabeth, b. Aug. 7, 1888.

154.

AMOS BROWN (Dolly, Reuben David,) was born in Ken-

sington, N. H., March 9, 1843
;
married March 12, 1867, Abbie

A. Brown, of Kensington, daughter of Samuel and Mary
Abigail (Janvrin) Brown; settled in Illini township, Illinois.

He was a soldier in the War of the Rebellion, serving in the

11th N. H. Regiment; is a deacon in the Illini Congregational
church. His post office address is Warrensburg, 111.

Children :

338. James Emery, b. Nov. 21, 1868; m. Katherine M.
Batchelder (199).

339. John Amos, b. Sept, 29, 1871
;
m. Mabel C. Ingham.

340. Alice Myrtle, b. July 15, 1876.

341. Mary Helen, b. Sept. 13, 1878.

342. Arthur, b. Sept. 14, d. Nov., 1884.

343. Infant son, b. Oct. 28, 1885, d same day.

156.

JOSEPH BROWN (Dolly, Reuben, David,) was born in

Kensington, N. H., Sept. 24, 1846; married Jan. 19, 1871,



52 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

Emma, daughter of Capt. Richard Pettingell, of Newburyport,
Mass., and settled in Illini, Illinois. P. 0. address is Warrens-

burg, 111.

Children :

344. Forrest Pettingell, b. Oct. 6, 1872; m. Nellie Batch-

elder.

345. Richard Stephen, b. March 6, 1877.

346. Edward Perkins, b. Feb. 27, 1879.

157.

DAVID BROWN (Dolly, Reuben, David,) was bora in Ken-

sington, N. H., Jan. 7, 1849; married Dec. 24, 1871, Ellen

Frances, daughter of Charles and Abigail (Tilton) Hilliard, of

Kensington. Lives on part of his father's homestead.

Children :

347. Annie Maria, b. July 28, 1872
;
m. Frank Philbrick.

348. Alice May, b. May 8, 1874; m. Herbert M. Prescott.

349. Emma Dolly, b. March 5, 1876; m. Ulysses S. Tilton.

350. Abbie Ellen, b. May 19, 1880.

351. Herbert Emery, b. Aug. 7, 1883.

163.

SARAH G. BATCHELDER (John, Reuben, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, July 23, 1848

;
married May 20, 1873,

George A. Fogg, son of David and Jane M. (Chase) Fogg, of

Seabrook, born Jan. 30, 1844. They live in Hampton Falls.

Children [Fogg] :

352. Frank Batchelder, b. May 19, 1875
;
he is a pattern-

maker.

353. Mabel Webster, b. Nov. 24, 1881.

354. Chester Newell, b. March 23, 1884.

355. Marion Izette, b. Dec. 6, 1886.

356. John David, b. Aug. 9, 1891.

165.

HELEN W. BATCHELDER (John, Reuben, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, Feb. 1, 1861; married June 13, 1888,

Charles Jay Pollard, of South Newmarket, N. H., son of Levi

L. Pollard. He is a machinist. Their home is in Dover, N. H.



DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 53

Children [Pollard]:

357. Julian West, b. Feb. 27,1890.
358. Mary Izette, b. Feb. 17 1 -

167.

GEORG] NBATCHE1 d,)

was b,orn in Amesbury, ss., Aug 2; marri >v.

24, 1864, Victoria A., dau
in Jackson, Maine, April 15, 1845. . Live on Powow Hill,

in Amesbury. He was formerly in the carri nanufacturii

business, but for some years has been engaged in market gar-

dening. He was a soldier in the Civil War, and is a member of

the G. A. R. Post at Amesbury.
Children :

359. Herbert Warren, b. Sept. 14, 1865; m. Mary L.

Perkins.

360. Everett Milton, \ h Tl1Tl#l1n 1 oR7 fd. March 7, 1875.
361. Infant girl, J

b ' June 10
' 18b7

'\d. June 10, 1867.

362. Alton Harlow, b. April 26, 1876; served in the navy
during the Spanish-American War.

168.

MARY E. BATCHELDER ( Josiah, Moses, David
, )
was born

in Amesbury, Mass., April 15, 1845; married Sept. 4, 1867,

John Cowan, who was born in Paisley, Scotland, Nov. 7, 1844.
He enlisted as a private soldier in the 17th Mass. Regiment in

1861, and served through the war, being promoted to Second
Lieutenant. They live on Powow Hill, in Amesbury.

Child [Cowan] :

363. Alice Batchelder, b. July 30, 1875 ;
m. Herbert W. Dean.

169.

SARAH D. BATCHELDER (Josiah, Moses, David,) was
born in Amesbury, Mass., July 27, 1847

;
married June 5, 1873,

Edward Carpenter, who was born in Dudley, Mass., Feb. 28,

1844, son of Deacon Charles Carpenter, a woolen manufac-

turer, and has continued in the same business ever since. He is



54 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

now with F. S. McKenzie at Bridgewater Mills, Bridgewater,
Vermont. He saw service in the Civil War, being in Co. H,
51st Mass. Vol. Militia. For ten years he was superintendent
of the Amesbury Mills, where he met Miss S. D. Batchelder, to

whom he was later married.

Children [Carpenter] :

364. Grace Mae, b. April 18, 1876, in Glendale, R. L; m.

Jan. 2, 1901, Arthur Pinney, of Woodstock, Vt.

365. Roma Blanche, b. Aug. 11, 1881, in Glenham, N. Y.

171.

EMMA J. BATCHELDER (Samuel, Moses, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, Dec. 27, 1847; married July 11, 1880,

John S. Boody, of Epping, N. H., bom Sept. 2, 18^5. They
lived in Epping till 1897, then removed to Kensington, N. H.,

and again removed in Nov., 1900, to West Newbtiry, Mass.,

where they now reside. Their children were all born in Epping.
Mr. Boody is a carpenter and shoemaker.

Children [Boody] :

366. Nellie Emma, b. April 15, 1881.

367. Abbie Louise, b. July 30, 1882.

368. Minnie Lucy, b. Nov. 27, 1889.

173.

SAMUEL BATCHELDER (Samuel, Moses, David,) was
in Hampton Falls, Jan. 14, 1859; married July 23, 1878,

Mary, daughter of Martin Shaughnessy; settled in Kensing-

ton, N. H., where he died of typhoid fever, July 14, 1896. She

was born in Ireland, Dec. 23, 1859; died in Kensington, Feb.

23, 1896. They adopted her orphan nephew, Martin Blake,

born Dec. 3, 1888, and he is now called Arthur B. Batchelder.

Children :

369. Samuel, b. May 19, 1879, d. same day.

370. Climena Abbie, b. June 15, 1880; m. June 11, 1901,

Henry Lunt Stevens, of Newbury, Mass. Reside in

Newburyport.
371. Charles Samuel, b. Sept. 14, 1882.



John Batchelder Greene





DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 55

372. Martin Emery, b. June 27, 1884.

373. Henry Noyes, b. May 3, 1886.

374. Mary Ellen, b. Sept. 7, 1889.

175.

JOHN B. GREENE (Nancy, Moses, David,) was born in

Hampton Falls, Dec. 9, 1847; married Nov. 27, 1890, Jennie,

daughter of John and Martha (Lowrance) Barrow, of Red

Wing, Minnesota. She was born Feb. 28, 1867. He left

Hampton Falls for Illinois when nineteen years of age, at first

making his home with his uncle, M. E. Batchelder, then farm-

ing for himself. After marriage they lived in Illini, 111., then

removed to Whittier, California, where he is engaged in fruit

raising. Their children were all born in California.

Children :

375. Frank Harold, b. June 19, 1894.

376. Helen May, b. April 24, 1896.

377. Alice Mildred, b. March 17, 1900.

177.

FRANK S. GREENE (Nancy, Moses, David,) was born in

Hampton Falls, June 8, 1852; married in Exeter, N. H., Nov.

4, 1880, Margaret Ellen, daughter of George and Jane (Stuart)

Wilson, of Glasgow, Scotland. She was born May 25, 1856.

They live on the Greene homestead in Hampton Falls.

He has held various town offices, and was representative in

1891.

Children :

378. Charles Wilson, b. Nov. 23, 1881.

379. Jessie Mabel, b. Sept. 15, 1885.

180.

FRED J. BATCHELDER (Moses E., Moses, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, Feb. 24, 1855; married Aug. 23,1883,
Elizabeth J., daughter of Nathan Jones, of Warrensburg, 111.

;

lives at Warrensburg.



56 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

Children :

380. Rettie Belle, b. Dec. 21, 1884.

381. Harvey Edgar, b. Nov. 30, 1S86.

382. Louis Jones, b. July 31, 1889.

383. Arthur Taydell, June 25, 1891 .

384. Helen Rebecca, b. Aug. 22, 1895.

385. Bertram Mayor, b. July 28, 1900.

185.

NATHANIEL M. BATCHELDER (John T., Moses, David,)
was born in Hampton Falls, June 2, 1873; married Jan. 1,

1897, Minnie, daughter of Oscar W. and Sarah (Eastman)
Brown, of Kensington, N. H.

;
lived for three years in East

Kingston, N. H., where the eldest child was born; then

returned to the old homestead in the spring of 1900 to care for

his father in his last sickness. His children are the seventh

generation of Batchelders on the homestead.

Children :

386. Wallace Harold, b. May 31, 1898.

387. Oscar Thayer, b. July 15, 1900.

186.

ALICE G. BATCHELDER ( John T., Moses, David,) was
born in Hampton Falls, March 28, 1875; married July 31,

1895, John H. Sweeney, of Kensington.
Children [Sweeney] :

388. Esther, b. Sept. 2, 1895.

389. Josephine, b. Aug. 27, 1898.

390. Mary Alice, b April 12, 1900.

FIFTH GENERATION

192.

HOWARD M. BATCHELDER (John J., Nathaniel, Elisha,

David,) was born at Harristown, 111., July 23, 1863; married

Sept. 13, 1888, Annis R., daughter of John S. and Kathryn

(Brown) Childs, of Illini. She was born Oct. 20, 1867. He



DEACON' DAVID BATCHELDER 57

graduated in 1883 from the Southern Iowa Normal Sehool at

Bloomfield; stayed at home till his marriage in the fall of

1 888 ; fanned for a year after marriage, but in the fall of 1889
removed to Toronto, Canada, where he entered a veterinary

college, graduating" in 1891
;
then settled in Springfield, 111., to

practice his profession; removed to Omaha, Neb., Jan. 1, 1899,

having been appointed government meat inspector there.

Children :

391. Leona Melinda, b. Oct. 3, 1890.

392. Alary Kathryn, b. June 4, 1893.

193.

MARY P. BATCHELDER (John J., Nathaniel, Elisha,

David,) was born in Illini, 111., June 19, 1870; married Aug.
18, 1893, Charles C. H. Cowen, of Warrensburg, 111. He was
born June 24-, 1861, in Magnolia, 111., son of Dr. Jesse M. and
Amelia (Dent) Cowen. After finishing the course of study in

the public schools she entered Knox College, Galesburg, 111.,

graduating in 1891. They live in Warrensburg, where he is in

the insurance business and manager of the telephone exchange.

Children [Cowen] :

393. Joy Batchelder, b. Jan. 9, 1896.

391. Nira Elizabeth, b. April 22, 1900.

194.

BESSIE I. BATCHELDER (John J., Nathaniel, Elisha,

David.) was born in Illini, 111., Aug. 16, 1874; married Oct. 12,

1898, Joseph T. Tucker, of Illini. He was born Jan. 25, 1872,
son of Joseph C. and Emma T. (Ferree) Tucker, of Illini; is a
farmer. She graduated at Knox College, Galesburg, in 1895.

Child [Tucker] :

395. Ruth Emma, b. Feb. 17, 1901.

196.

AUGUSTA BATCHELDER (Samuel E., Nathaniel, Elisha,

David) was born in Pittsfield, N. H., Sept. 13, 1856; married



58 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

Oct. 2, 1884, William T. Eaton, who was born Feb. 6, 1859,
son of Thomas Eaton, of Illini, 111. They live at Tyler, Texas.

Children [Eaton] :

396. Mary Helen, b. Nov. 19, 1885.

397. Fannie Marilla, b. Jan. 20, 1888.

398. John Thomas, b. Jan. 2, 1890.

399. Fred, b. Oct. 13, d. Oct. 15, 1892.

400. Florence, b. Oct. 26, d. Nov. 14, 1893.

401. Katherine, b. Sept. 30, d. Oct. 2, 1895.

198.

JOHN C. BATCHELDER (Samuel E., Nathaniel, Elisha,

David,) was born in Pittsfield, N. H., Jan. 21, 1861; married

Feb. 22, 1888, Susan L., daughter of Julian Harper, of Illini,

111. She was born July 12, 1861. They live on his father's

homestead in Illini.

Children :

402. Ruth E., b. Jan., 1890; d. March, 1890.

403. Ina Lorette, b. Jan. 28, 1892.

404. Milton Harper, b. March 27, 1894.

207.

LAURA E. BATCHELDER (David B., Nathaniel, Elisha,

David,) was born in Illini, 111., Oct. 18, 1877; married Dec. 14,

1898, Oliver L. Batchelder, of Illini, son of Nathan S. Batchel-

der, who was a native of Deerfield, N. H., and one of the early
settlers of Illini. They live on a farm near Boody, 111.

Child :

405. Helen Beatrice, b. May 5, 1900.

209.

LAURA C. DRAKE (Mary E., Samuel L., Elisha, David,)
was born in Pittsfield, N. H., June 1, 1846; married July 8,

1871, George C. Prescott, of Pittsfield; lived for several }
rears

in Gypsum, Kansas, then returned to Pittsfield, and later



DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 59

removed to Roslindale, Mass., where she died March 8, 1891.

The two elder children were born at Gypsum, the third at

Pittsfield.

Children [Prescott] :

406. Edward Clinton, b. Aug. 23,1872; m. Nov. 16, 1897,
Elizabeth Julia, daughter of Albert Howard, of West-

minster, Mass. They reside in Roslindale, Mass.

407. Lizzie, b. Sept. 13, d. Oct. 15, 1873.

408. Ward Drake, b. July 27, 1876; m. Anna M. Johnson.

210.

GEORGE R. DRAKE (Mary E., Samuel L., Elisha, David,)
was born in Pittsfield, N. H., May 9, 1848; married April 19,

1875, Jennie Graham, daughter of George Pickering and 8usan

(Crombie) Clarke, of Auburn, N. H. She was born Feb. 27,

1848, died Dec. 2, 1895. He lived on the Batchelder home-
stead in Pittsfield for many years, but now resides in Manches-

ter, N. H. He is very active and prominent in Grange work.
Children :

409. Hugh Clarke, b. April 15, d. June 12, 1880.

410. Ralph Alan, b. May 15, 1882.

411. Ruth Wheeler, b. July 10, 1884.

211.

EDWIN B. DRAKE (Sarah J., Samuel L., Elisha, David,)
was born in Pittsfield, N. H.,Jan. 1, 1863; married Carrie E.

Harmon, who was born in Portsmouth, N. H., May 4, 1873,
died in Barnstead, N. H.,Jan. 12, 1893. He married, second,
in 1894, Georgia D. Emerson, of Barnstead

;
is engaged in the

lumber business
;
resides in Barnstead.

Children :

412. Howard, b. Dec. 20, 1895.

413. Grace, b. Dec. 23, 1896.

213.

WILLIAM P. MERRILL (William T., Cynthia, Elizabeth,

David,) was born in Hampton, August 21, 1859; married in

Chelsea, Mass., March 15, 1886, Clara E. Stuart, of Chelsea.



60 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

She was born in Boston, June 21, 1867; died in Providence, R.

I., Not. 11, 1900. He is an electrician, was in the employ of

the General Electric Co. in Boston nine years, has since worked
in different lines of same business in other cities.

Children :

414. Ethel Frances, b. March 27, 1886.

415. William Porter, b. Aug. 21, 1888.

416. Luther Hall, b. Dec. 8, 1889; d. of diphtheria, Nov.

22, 1894.

417. Horace Lowell, b. May 20, 1891
;
d. of diphtheria,

Nov. 20, 1894.

215.

GEORGIANNA MERRILL (George S., Cynthia, Elizabeth,

David,) was born in Hampton Falls, Feb. 6, 1861; married

Oct. 11, 1884, Nahum A. Swain, of Brentwood, N. H. They
live at Exeter, N. H.

Children [Swain] :

418. Florence Sinclair, b. Sept. 20, 1886.

419. Jessie Merrill, b. June 27, 1890.

217.

FRANK L. MERRILL (Lowell F., Cynthia, Elizabeth,

David,) was born in Hampton Falls, May 31, 1858; married

Jan., 1882, Clara M. Ballou, of Newburyport, Mass.
;
died in

Hampton Falls, July 27, 1899.

Child :

420. Edith May, b. Feb. 8, 1884.

219.

GERTRUDE A. MERRILL (Lowell F., Cynthia, Elizabeth,

David,) was born in Hampton Falls, March 12, 1878
;
married

Nov. 16, 1896, Charles Jackson Merrill, son of Enoch Merrill,

of Newburyport, Mass. They live on her father's homestead

in Hampton Falls. He has been in the wholesale meat busi-

ness for some years, has now a position as manager for Swift

& Co. in Somerville, Mass.



DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 61

Children :

421. Charles Lewis, b. Feb. 23, 1897.

422. Gertrude Olivia, b. Feb. 28, 1902.

220.

SARAH LIZZIE BACON (Martha A., Cynthia, Elizabeth,

David,) was born in Chelsea, Mass., Aug. 25, 1858; married

Sept. 30, 1881, Richard Vidler Boswell, of Philadelphia. He
was born July 31, 1835, died March 7, 1891. She, with her

sons, resides in Los Angeles, California.

Children [Boswell] :

423. Richard Irving, b. Sept. 14, 1885.

424. Howard Malcolm, b. Sept. 22, 1887,

221.

WILLIAM A. BACON (Martha A., Cynthia, Elizabeth,

David,) was born in Chelsea, Mass., April 1, 1862; married

April 11, 1883, Annie E., daughter of James Larasey, of Wor-

cester, Mass. She was born Dec. 21, 1861. They live in

Geneva, N. Y. He is manager for Swift Brothers, dealers in

wholesale provisions.

Children :

425. Evelyn Louise, b. March 4, 1884.

426. Russell Norman, b. Nov. 3, 1894.

427. Helen, b. Dec. 17, 1895.

222.

FRANK M. BACON (Martha A., Cynthia, Elizabeth,

David,) was born in Chelsea, Mass., March 19, 1867; married

July 25, 1888, Bonita, daughter of Asa Rood, of Chelsea. She

was bom March 16, 1870; died Dec. 7, 1900, at their home in

Brooklyn, N. Y. He is manager for the Battle Parquet Floor

Co., New York City.

Children :

428. Florence Gertrude, b. Oct. 7, 1890.

429. Bonita Eloise, b. Feb. 14, 1897.



62 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

227.

EMELENA A. SHAW (M. Augusta, Cynthia, Elizabeth,

David,) was born in Hampton, July 13, 1860; married Oct.

29, 1880, Eugene Smith, of Manchester, N. H., and resides in

that city.

Children [Smith] :

430. Nancy Bell, b. July 8, 1881
;
d. April 19, 1891.

431. Arthur Brackett, b. Oct. 30, 1882.

228.

LIZZIE B. SHAW (M.Augusta, Cynthia, Elizabeth, David,)
was born in Hampton, June 13, 1862

; married, first, Feb. 9,

1882, Archie Jenness, of Rye, N. H.
; second, Dec. 12, 1895,

Robert E. Hodgkins, of Portsmouth, N. H. Resides in Ports-

mouth.

Children [Jenness] :

432. Lyndon Archie, b. July 16, 1883.

433. Harrie Brackett, b. April 16, 1885.

434. David Wesley, b. April 16, 1886.

435. Frank Allen Langdon, b. March 16, 1890.

436. Jennie Perkins, b. Feb. 17, 1892.

[Hodgkins] :

437. Robert Everett, b. Feb. 15, 1897.

233.

EDWIN A. GROSVENOR (Harriet W., Thayer S., Eliza-

beth, David,') was born in Newburyport, Mass., Aug. 30, 1845 ;

married Oct. 23, 1873, Lilian Hovey, daughter of Col. Asa
Holman Waters, of Millbury, Mass. He graduated from Am-
herst College in 1867, being class poet and salutatorian.

Studied at Andover Theological Seminary and in Paris. For

seventeen years he was Professor of History at Robert College,

Constantinople, devoting his spare time to the preparation of

a book which the European and American press have accepted

as the highest authority on Constantinople. Resigning from

Robert College in 1890, he spent a year in travel, then returned

to Ameriea. He is now Professor of European History at

Amherst.



DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 63

Children :

4-38. Asa Waters, b. Nov. 7, 1874.

4-39. (Gilbert Hovev, \ OQ c __ (m. Elsie G. Bell.

440. \ Edwin Prescott,)
" Uct - ~b

-
1S7o

>J

441. Harriet Sanborne, b. Oet. 29, 1889 ;
d. May 30, 1890.

234.

CHARLES L. SANBORN (Thomas L., Thayer S., Eliza-

beth, David,) was born in Hampton Falls, Sept. 5, 1856; mar-
ried Oct. 13, 1880, Jennie A. Pike, of Hampton Falls. He is a

manufacturer of shoes in Pittsfield, N. H.

Child :

442. Addie Florence, b. June 27, 1881.

235.

JACK SANBORN (Thomas L.,ThayerS., Elizabeth, David,)
was born Hampton Falls, April 12, 1861

;
married August 11,

1884, Sarah Lizzie, daughter of John F. and Elizabeth A.

(Knight) Shepard, of Hampton Falls. She was born April 29,

1858, died April 11, 1886. He married, second, June 16, 1888,
Bertha Payson, daughter of George Runnels, of Deering, N. H.,
born Sept. 13, 1860. He was for fifteen \-ears Principal of the

Hampton Academy and High School. He married, third, May
11, 1901, Mrs. Sara Lord Bailey, of Lawrence, Mass. Resides

in Lawrence.

Children :

443. Thomas Lowell, b. April 4, 1886.

444. Barbara Ward, b. June 16, 1891.

243.

ANNIE LINVILLA SANBORN (David B., Adna, Elizabeth,

David,) was born in Salisbury, Mass., May 4, 1863; married
Nov. 20, 1886, Eben M. Currier, of Amesbury, Mass. He was
at one time in the carriage business, is now a shoe dealer in

Amesbury.



64 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

Children [Currier] :

445. Horace Sanborn, b. Nov. 22, 1887.

446. Elias Pike Collins, b. Jan. 6, 1890.

447. Earl Morrill, b. April 16, 1899.

245.

CORA E. SANBORN (Charles C. Adna, Elizabeth, David,)

was born in Salisbury, Mass., Sept. 13, 1852; married May
20, 1878, Willard F. Nutting, of Salisbury.

Children [Nutting] :

448. Harvey Raymond, b. Oct. 8, 1878.

449. Alfred Bartlett, b. Nov. 5, 1885.

246.

CHARLES 0. SANBORN (Charles C, Adna, Elizabeth,

David,) was born in Salisbury, Mass., Jan. 21, 1858; married

March 3, 1880, Nancy A. Beckman, of Seabrook, N. H. She

died Feb. 16, 1881, and he married, second, June 28, 1883,

Dora Butler, of Lisbon, Maine. He died July 27, 1884.

Child :

450. John Willard, b. Oct. 7, 1880; d. April 17, 1881.

248.

FRANK A. SANBORN (Charles C, Adna, Elizabeth,

David,) was born in Salisbury, Mass., Aug. 1, 1862; married

Aug. 28, 1884, Helen F., daughter of Luther Eaton, of Sea-

brook. He is a carriage trimmer, lives in Salisbur\\

Children :

451. Charles Orrin, b. Feb. 21, 1885.

452. Alice Ward, b. Jan. 21, 1887.

453. Mary Susan, b. June 7, 1891.

249.

GEORGE A. SANBORN (Charles C, Adna, Elizabeth,

David,) was born in Salisbury, Mass., Dec. 8, 1864; married

Sept. 12, 1896, Edith, daughter of Jeremiah Rowe, of Sea-

brook, N. H. He is a farmer, lives in Salisbury.



DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 65

Children :

454. Mazie Pearl, b. Feb. 16, 1897.

455. Gracie May, b. May 19, 1898.

252.

EMMA J. MORSE (Ami W., Abigail, Hannah, David,) was
born in Franklin, N. H., Oct. 22, 1853; married Dec. 20, 1871,

Leroy Parker Smith, who was born in Lebanon, N. H., Oct. 21,
1852. She died Dec. 8, 1887. He married, second, Hattie

Bean, of Vermont. The family live at Franklin Falls. Mr.
Smith is assistant superintendent in Sulloway's Mills.

Children [Smith] :

456. Fred Webster, b. Dec. 8, 1874; m. Oct. 2, 1901, Man
Abby Mathes, of Durham, N. H.

;
is night superintend-

ent at Sulloway's Mills.

457. Alice Maud, b. July 14, 1884.

254.

ANNIE JOSEPHINE CLARK (Benjamin B., Abigail, Han-

nah, David,) was born at Newton Lower Falls, Mass., April

14, 1853
;
married June 30, 1875, Charles Henry Spring, of

Newton Lower Falls, born April 13, 1854. They reside in

Wellesley, Mass. He is in business at Newton Lower Falls,

selling flour, wood, builders' supplies, etc.
;
is a wrarden of St.

Mary's church (Episcopal), and a prominent and much
respected citizen. She is vice president of the Wellesley Hills

woman's club.

Children [Spring] :

458. Russell Clark, b. July 28, 1876
; graduated at Insti-

tute of Technology, Boston, 1897, receiving first prize
for best collection of drawings, w^orked a year in an
architect's office, then went abroad for six months, has

since been with Wheelwright & Haven, architects, Bos-

ton.

459. Chester Clark, b. Nov. 23, 1878
; graduated at Bur-

dett's Business College, and is a salesman for N. W.
Harris & Co., bankers, Boston.



66 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

460. Mary Starr, b. March 24, 1880; graduated at Fram-

ingham Normal School, domestic science department,

1900; is teacher of Domestic Science at Foulke & Long
Institute, Langhorne, Pa.

461. Marshall Clark, b. Sept. 15, 1882, graduated at

Burdett's Business College, and is clerk for his father.

462. Anna Josephine, b. July 1, 1885.

463. George Benjamin, b. April 25, 1887.

464. Helen Starr, b. April 17, 1891.

465. Charles Frederick, b. Aug. 20, 1893.

466. Joseph Henry, b. Dec. 3, 1896.

255.

GRACE E. CLARK (Benjamin, B., Abigail, Hannah,

David,) was born at Northfield, N.H., Nov. 16, 1855; married,

first, June 1, 1878, William S. Flagg, of Wellesley, Mass.; sec-

ond, Nov. 14, 1884, Washington Irving Heald, of Somerville,

Mass. He was in the hardware business at West Somerville

for a long time, but they now live on a farm in Mason, N. H.

Children [Flagg] :

467. George Elmer, b. March 25, 1879.

[Heald] :

468. Irving Grinnell, b. Jan. 24, 1889.

469. Dorothy, b. Sept. 25, 1891.

470. Benjamin Franklin, b. July 1, 1894.

256.

FREDERICK W. CLARK (Benjamin B., Abigail, Hannah,

David,) was born at Newton Lower Falls, Mass., June 11,

1859; married Oct. 8,1891, Martha Evelyn Stone, of Chestnut

Hill. She died Jan. 23, 1896. He married, second, in New
York City, Oct. 11, 1899, Eva Marie Robinson, of Swanton,

Vt. They live at Newton Highlands. He is assistant superin-

tendent at the Chestnut Hill reservoir. He is a member of the

Sons of the Revolution and Sons of Veterans.

Child :

471. William Daniel, b. May 12, 1893.



The Nine Springs

Christmas, 1900





DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 67

257.

FANNIE G. CLARK (Benjamin B., Abigail, Hannah,
David,) was born at Lake Village (now Lakeport), N.H., May
19, 1862; married June 16, 1886, at Newton Lower Falls,

Mass., John Albert Dodge, son of Jesse and Deborah (Bent)

Dodge, of Annapolis, Nova Scotia. He is a direct descendant
of Richard Dodge, who settled in Salem in 1639, and of Roger
Conant, the first governor of Massachusetts. They reside in

North Cambridge, Mass. She is a charter member of the

Washington Elm Chapter, Daughters of the Revolution. This

chapter grew while she was regent, in 1899 and 1900, from
seven to twenty-three members. She is also a member of the

woman's club, the Cantabrigia. The family is Episcopalian.
Mr. Dodge was a church warden for nine years. He is a con-

tractor and builder, has erected sixteen large churches near
Boston since 1886, also some libraries and schoolhouses and a
few large dwelling houses. The children all have artistic talent.

Children [Dodge] :

472. Chester Eaton, b. May 11, 1887.

473. Marjorie, b. July 30, 1888.

474. Madeline, b. June 26, 1896.

258.

EDITH N. CLARK (Benjamin B., Abigail, Hannah, David,)
was born at Newton Lower Falls, Mass., May 28, 1869; mar-
ried May 24, 1898, Henry Dexter Chadwick, M.D.,of Waltham,
Mass. He was born in Boscawen, N. H., son of Deacon Jere-
miah and Eliza Ann Chadwick. She is an artist, has illustrated

several books, and teaches classes in Waltham, where she

resides. Before marriage she illustrated for the Prang Educa-
tional Company of Boston.

Child [Chadwick] :

475. Maurice Place, b. March 29, 1899.

259.

DAVID WILLIS CLARK (Benjamin B., Abigail, Hannah,
David,) was born at Newton Lower Falls, Mass., Aug. 30,

1871; married in San Francisco, Cal., Oct. 10, 1895, Minnie,



(iS ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

daughter of John A. and Phebe (Randolph) Dodge, of Annapo-
lis, Nova Scotia, and step-daughter of his sister, Mrs. Fannie

(Clark) Dodge; returned from California in 1896; in spring of

1901 they settled at Rutland, Mass., hoping to benefit his

health by residence and treatment there. He died of consump-
tion, May 8, 1902.

Children :

476. John Raymond, b. July 6, 1896, at Cambridge, Mass.

477. Philip Dwight, b. April 15, 1898, at West Somerville.

263.

IDA MAY CLARK ( John W., Abigail, Hannah, David,) was
born in Franklin, N. H.July 14, 1868; married May 2, 1894,

George Conner, of South Bend, Ind. Resides at South Bend.

Children [Conner] :

478. Gilbert, b. July 26, 1895.

479. Earl, b. April 26, 1897.

268.

MARY ISABEL CLARK (Jeremiah G., Abigail, Hannah,

David,) was born in Franklin, N. H., Oct. 30, 1867; married

Jan. 2, 1893, Rufus E. Bean, who was born in Sharon, Vt.,

Aug. 28, 1839. They live at Franklin Falls. Mrs. Bean is

often called by the pet name of her childhood, Minnie Belle.

Child [Bean] :

480. Kenrick Clark, b. May 1, 1898.

269.

ANNA DAISY CLARK (Jeremiah G., Abigail, Hannah,

David,) was born in Franklin, N. H., July 14, 1873; married

Feb. 14, 1898, Edward Franklin, of Franklin.

Child [Franklin] :

481. Jeremiah Elmore, b. July 15, 1898.

270.

GEORGE H. CLARK (David S., Abigail, Hannah, David,)

was born at Lakeport, N. H., June 28, 1863; married Oct. 11,

1882, Jennie Florence Jewett, of Laconia, daughter of Samuel

Smith and Edith Augusta Jewett. She was born Sept. 29,



DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 69

1862. They live in Laconia, N. H.

Children :

482. Harold
Jewett,|bst301884 (d. Jan. 28,1885.

483. Hazel Jewett, f

t

\

484. Edith Jewett, b. Sept. 16, 1888.

485. Marie Jewett, b. Jan. 21, 1890.

186. Fred Smith, L M 28 lsql (d. Oet. 3, 1891.
487. Frank Scott,/

0, iVlt° ^8
'
xsy1

'

\d. July 20, 1891.

L88. Harry Champlain, b. Jan. 10, 1895.

489. Rae Francis, b. May 9, 1897; d. Jan. 28, 1898.

272.

ELLA J. CLARK (David S., Abigail, Hannah, David,) was
born in Lakeport, N. H., May 14, 1867; married Dec. 27,

1887, Fred W. Richardson, who was born in Manchester, N.

H., Nov. 25, 1864. The}- lived for six years in Macon, Georgia,
where the two oldest children were born

;
have since resided at

Lakeport, N. H.

Children [Richardson] :

490. Harry Clark, K A ril 6 1894 i

491. Arthur Young,/
D- Aplu °» L&V*'

\d. May 22, 1894.

492. Norman Byron, b. Aug. 12, 1898.

279.

DAVID HENRY ELKINS (David H., David B., Mary,
David,) was born in Milton, Mass., Feb. 18, 1862; married

Oct. 25, 1883, Alice Robinson, daughter of John Jacob and

Mary G. (Robinson) Brown, of Hampton Falls. She was born
Oct. 28, I860. They live in Amesbury, Mass.

Children :

493. Marion Graham, b. Jan. 28, 1886.

494. Gertrude Alice, b. Aug. 18, 1888.

495. Marguerite White, \b Feb lg lg91
496. Dorothy Robinson,)

'

280.

LIZZIE E. ELKINS (David H., David B., Mary, David,)
was born in Milton, Mass., April 25, 1864; married Everett A.

YVeare, of Seabrook, N. H., son of George Austin and Mary L.



70 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

(Chase) Weare; and died in Seabrook, May 22, 1899. She

was very popular and highly esteemed, faithful to all home

duties, but always ready to aid in every good work.

Child [Weare] :

497. Lurana Mary Evelyn, b, Dec. 6, 1886.

281.

ALBERT W. ELKINS (David H., David B., Mary, David,)

was born in Milton, Mass., July 8, 1866; married Oct. 9,

1889, Alice M., daughter of John N. and Abbie (Redman)

Chase, of Seabrook. She was born Aug. 1, 1869. They live in

Hampton Falls. He is a farmer and carpenter.

Children :

498. David Harold, b. April 23, 1893.

499. Ray Chase, b. Feb. 25, 1895.

500. Doris White, b. Aug. 17, 1896.

284.

HERBERT G. ELKINS (David H., David B.,Mary, David,)

was born in Milton, Mass., Aug. 31, 1873; married Jan. 27,

1900, Grace Drown, daughter of Albert Drown, of Alfred, Me.

He worked as a carpenter in the Portsmouth Navy Yard at

Kittery, Me., for several years, has now a position on a gov-

ernment vessel.

Child :

501. Alvah Herbert, b. March 22, 1901.

286.

CHARLES F. DRAKE (S. Elizabeth, David B., Mary,

David,) was born in South Boston, Mass., Feb. 10, 1874; mar-

ried Sept. 5, 1896, Esther F., daughter of Roscoe M. Chaney.

She was born in Wilton, Me., Sept. 5, 1874. He is a plumber

by trade. Their first home after marriage was in Kittery, Me.,

where he had lived since early childhood, and their son was

born in Kittery, but they now reside in South Eliot, Me.

Child :

502. Fabyan Roscoe, b. June 28, 1898.



DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 71

293.

HENRY C. TATE (Sarah E., Henry, Mary, David,) was
born in North IIampton,N. H„ Nov. 17, 1866; married Nov. 27,

1889, Hattie, daughter of Hiram and Fannie (Eaton) Gove, of

Seabrook. She was born Jan. 19, 1872. The\- live in New-

buryport, Alass.

Children :

503. Henry Chester, b. Jan. 30, 1891.

504. Herbert Elkins, b. Sept. 14, 1892.

505. Charles Ra3'inond, b. March 5, 1896.

294.

EVA M. TATE (Sarah E., Henry, Mary, David,) was born
in Tuftonborough, N. H., June 30, 1872

;
married Nov. 6, 1887,

Curtis Garland, of Meredith, N. H. Res. Meredith Village.

Children [Garland] :

506. Harold Leroy, b. May 14, 1888.

507. Ethel May, b. Aug. 16, 1889.

508. Hester Marion, b. May 4, 1894.

300.

ANNIE B. HILL (Emily A., Rhoda, Anna, David,) was
born in Concord, N. H., Aug. 16, 1866

;
married Aug. 12, 1891,

Samuel D. James, of Northwood, N. H. They now reside at

1208 Fifth Ave., New York Cit\r

,
but spend their summers at

their old home in Northwood.

Child [James] :

509. Esther Lucretia, b. March 25, 1894.

308.

HELEN E. BATCHELDER (Francis R., David, Reuben,

David,) was born in Bloomfield, N. J., March 25, 1870; mar-
ried Dec. 26, 1890, Harry Keiser Monroe. He was born at

Westminster, Md., Oct. 6, 1865. His father was of Annap-
olis, Md., and his mother a Howe, of Passaic, N. J., a descend-

ant of Gen. Howe of the Continental Arnry. Mr. Monroe is



72 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

" Master of Arts" from Wesleyan University; has been teach-

ing since graduation in 1888.

Children [Monroe] :

510. Emilie Frances, b. Sept. 14, 1896, at Ocean Grove, N.J.

511. Harold Howe, b. Dec. 28, 1897, at State College, Pa.

319.

MARY ELLEN BATCHELDER (John A., Emery, Reuben,

David,) was born in Illini, 111., Jan. 31, 1869; married March

1, 1892, Frank B. Eaton, son of Thomas Eaton, of Illini. Res-

idence, Harristown, 111.

Children [Eaton] :

512. Russell Batchelder, b. Aug. 23, 1893.

513. Ruth Louise, b. Dec. 23, 1895.

514. Gertrude Helen, b. July 6, 1897.

338.

JAMES E. BROWN (Amos, Dolly, Reuben, David,) was

born in Illini, 111., Nov. 21, 1868
;
married Jan. 12, 1892, Kath-

erine Marilla Batchelder (199), daughter of Samuel E. and

Sarah M. (Clark) Batchelder, of Illini, born Oct. 18, 1869.

They live on part of her father's homestead.

Children :

515. Avis Marilla, b. April 24, 1893.

516. Mildred, b. Aug. 27, 1894.

517. Kathleen Augusta, b. Dec. 26, 1895.

518. Baxter Batchelder, b. Jan. 18, 1898.

519. Helen Abigail, b. Dec. 13, 1899.

339.

JOHN AMOS BROWN (Amos, Dolly, Reuben, David,) was

born in Illini, 111., Sept. 29, 1871
;
married Oct. 4, 1898, Mabel

Claire, daughter of Alvah Curtis Ingham, of Illini. Their

address is Warrensburg, 111.

Child :

520. Infant son, b. June 21, d, June 24, 1899.



DEACON DAVID BATCHELDER 73

344.

FORREST P. BROWN (Joseph, Dolly, Reuben, David,)
was born in Illini, 111., Oct. 6, 1872; married Aug. 2, 1899,
Nellie, daughter of Nathan Smith Batehelder, of Illini. Nathan
S. Batehelder was a native of Deerfield, N. H., but settled in

Illinois when a young man. Forrest P. Brown's address is

Warrensburg, 111.

Children :

521. Horace Batehelder, b. Oct. 4, 1900.

522. Cecil, b. Dec. 5, 1901.

347.

ANNIE M. BROWN (David, Dolly, Reuben, David,) was
born in Kensington, N. H., July 28, 1872; married Nov. 9,

1892, Frank Philbrick, of Kensington.

Children [Philbrick]:

523. Harry Tuck, b. April 13, 1894.

524. Horace Brown, b. April 9, 1895.

525. Frank Lawrence, b. Aug. 3, 1898.

349.

EMMA D. BROWN (David, Dolly, Reuben, David,) was
born in Kensington, N. H., March 5, 1876; married Jan. 3,

1900, Ulysses S.Tilton, of East Kingston, N. H., son of Horace

L. and Clementine (Sherburn) Tilton. They live in East

Kingston.

Child [Tilton] :

526. Edward Everett, b. July 11, 1900.

359.

HERBERT W. BATCHELDER (George E., Josiah, Moses,

David,) was born in Amesbury, Mass., Sept. 14, 1865; mar-
ried Dec. 28, 1890, Mary Lucy, daughter of Benjamin and

Julia Maria (Hobbs) Perkins, born in Seabrook, Oct. 7, 1866.

They reside on Powow Hill, in Amesbury. He is engaged in

carriage manufacturing.



74 ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

Child:

527. Charles Howard, b. Dec. 26, 1891.

363.

ALICE BATCHELDER COWAN (Mary E. Josiah, Moses,

David,) was born in Amesbury, Mass., July 30, 1875; married

Feb. 23, 1898, Herbert W. Dean, of Cheshire, Mass.
;
died in

Cheshire, Oct. 7, 1902. She prepared herself very thoroughly
for a teacher. After graduating from Amesbury High School,

she attended Howard Seminary at West Bridgewater and

Wellesley College. She taught most successfully in the high
school of her native town, then in the Wrentham High School,

and later went to Cheshire, where she held the position of

principal of the high school until her marriage to Mr. Dean,
one of the leading merchants of that place. She had a bright,

pleasing and extremely unselfish disposition, ever ready to

assist even be}
rond her strength, and endeared herself to all

who knew her. But the call came suddenly to her in early life,

to leave earthly cares for Heaven.

Children [Dean] :

528. Raymond Batchelder, b. May 31, 1900.

529. James Brown, b. Oct. 3, 1902.

364.

GRACE M. CARPENTER (Sarah D., Josiah, Moses, David,)
was born in Glendale, R. I., April 18, 1876; married Jan. 2,

1901, Arthur Pinney, son of Benton Pinney, of Woodstock,
Yt. He is engaged in the hardware business in Woodstock.

Child [Pinney] :

530. Edward Bryant, b. Oct. 8, 1901.

SIXTH GENERATION

408.

WARD DRAKE PRESCOTT (Laura C, Mary E., Samuel

L., Elisha, David,) was born in Pittsfield, N. H., July 27, 1876 ;



DEACON DAVID BATCH ELDER 75

married Aug. 28, 1S98, Anna M., daughter of John and Marie

( Johanson) Johnson, of Hartford, Conn. They reside in Ros-

lindale, Mass.

Child :

531. Marie Cordelia, b. Oct. 4, d. Oct. 11, 1899.

439.

GILBERT HOVEY GROSVENOR (Edwin A., Harriet W.,

Thayer S., Elizabeth, David,) was born Oct. 28, 1875; married

Oct. 23, 1900, in London, England, Elsie Graham Bell, daugh-
ter of Dr. Alexander Graham Bell.

Child :

532. Melville Bell, b. Nov. 26, 1901.





INDEX.

Abbott—
I 'arolioe B., 27, 51.

Elizabeth 15.. 27, 51.

Mary S. 27.

Bacox—
Bonita E.. 61.

Charles B., 36.

Edward K., 36.

Evelvn L., 61.

Florence G., 61.

Frank M., 36, 61.

Belen, 61.

Russell X.. 61.

Sarah Lizzie. 36, 61.

William A., 36, 61.

Bailey—
Elizabeth B., 48.

Helen E., 51.

Ralph A., 51.

BATCHELDER—
Aaron, 17.

Abbie C. 26, 51.

Abbie J., 18, 33.

Abby W., 33.

Abigail , 12.

Abigail E., 31.

Alice G., 31. 56.

Alton H., 53.

Ann. 12.

Ann D., 25. 48.

Anna, 12, 15.

Anna E., 26.

Anna I.. 49.

Arthur D., 50.

Arthur '1'.. 5(1.

Augusta, 33. 57,

Benjamin Forrest, 49.

Bertram M., 56.

Bessie I.. 32. 57.
< Caroline ('.. 2~>.

Charles E., 26, 49.
< lharles S., 54.

Batchelder—
Clarence E., 31.

Climena A.. 30. 54.

Charles Howard. 74.

David, 11, 13, 15, 25, 49.

David B., 18, 33.

David F., 26, 50.

Dollv, 12, 16, 27.

Edward L., 31.

Edwin E., 18.

Elisha, 11, 12.

Elizabeth, 11, 13, 17.

Elizabeth A., 29.

Elizabeth T., 25.

Ellen P., 26, 49.

Emery, 16, 26.

Emma J., 30, 54.

Emma T., 31.

Everett M., 53.

Francis J., 4S.

Francis R., 25, 48.

Frank D.. 31.

Fred J., 31, 55.

George E., 29, 53.

George Grant, 33.

Georgia na J., 32.

Gertrude, 49.

Hannah, 11, 14.

Harvev E., 56.

Helen B., 58.

Helen E., 48, 71.

Helen R., 56.

Helen W., 29. 52.

Henry X\. 55.

Herbert W., 53, 73.

Howard M., 32,56.
Ina I... 58.

John, 16, 28.

John A., 26, 49.

John C, 33, 58.

John E., 49.

John J., 18. 32.

John T., 17, 31.

Joseph L., 25.

Josiah, 11, 13. 16, 29.

Katherine M., 33, 72.

Laura E., 34, 58.

Batchelder—
Leona M., 57.

Lizzie B., 33.

Louis J., 56.

Lucv, 16.

Lucy L., 26.

Lydia, 11.

Margaret G, 48.

Martha R., 50.

Martin E., 55.

Mary, 11, 14, 16.

Mary Elizabeth, 18,31,
34.

Mary Ellen, 29, 49, 53,
55. 72.

Mary K., 57.

Mary L., 26, 50.

Mary Pearce, 32, 57.

Mary Prescott, 26, 48.

Milton H., 58.

Moses, 12, 16.

Moses E., 17, 30.

Xancy, 17, 30.

Nathaniel, 12, 17.

Nathaniel C, 31.

Nathaniel M., 31, 56.

Oscar T., 56.

Paul E., 50.

Rettie B., 56.

Reuben. 12, 15.

Rhoda, 12, 16, 26.

Sally, 13.

Samuel, 17, 29. 30, 54.

Samuel E., IS, 32.

Samuel L., 13, 18.

Sarah, 11, 12.

S.nah A. L., 18, 30.

Sarah D., 29, 53.

Sarah G., 28, 52.

Sarah J., 18, 34.

Sarah L.. 31.

Wallace II., 56.

Warren II., 28.

Wilbur R., 34.

William A.. 25.

William M., 18.

Windsor C, 50.



78 Index.

Bean—
Kenrick C, 68.

Berry—
Emily A.. 24,47.

B00DY—
Abbie I... 54.

Minnie L., 54.

Nellie E., 54.

BOSWELL—
Howard M., 61.

Richard I., 61.

Brown—
Abbie E., 52.

Alice M., 52.

Alice Myrtle, 51.

Amos, 'is. 51.

Annie M., 2S,52, 73.

Avis M., 72.

Baxter B., 72.

Caroline C, 48.

Cecil, 73.

Daniel, 28.

David, 28, 52.

Deborah L., 4s.

Elizabeth B., 48.

Emery, 28.

Edward P., 52.

Emma D., 52, 73.

Endicott L., 48.

Florence D., 50.

Forrest P., 52, 73.

Frank E., 50.

Helen A.. 72.

Herbert E., 52.

Horace B., 73.

James E., 51, 72,

John, 28.

John A., 51, 72.

Joseph. 28, 51.

Kathleen A.. 72.

Leavitt 15., 50.

Louise M., 50.

Marv II., 51.

Mary S., 28.

Mild'red, 72.

Muses, 28.

Newell McK.. 50.

Prescott B., 18.

Richard S., 52.

Carpenter—
Grace M., 54, 74.

I'oma 15., 54.

Chadwick—
Maurice P., 67.

I IIASE—
Elena E. 46.

Clark—
Ann E., 21.

Ann \\\. 21, 40.

Anna D., 43. (is.

Annie Josephine, 40,65.

Benjamin B., 21, 40.

Benjamin F., 43.

David S., 21, 43.

David Willis, 41, 67.

Edith J., 69.

Edith X., 41, 67.

Ella J., 43, 69.

Eva E., 41.

Fannie G., 41, 67.

Florence M., 43.

Frederick W., 41, 66.

George H., 43, 68.

Grace E., 40, 66.

Harry C, 69.

Hazel J., 69.

Herbert O., 41.

Ida M., 41, 68.

John R., 68.

John W., 21, 41.

Jeremiah G., 21, 42.

Marie J., i69.

Marv Isabel, 43, 68.

Philip D., 68.

Samuel Adams, 21, 43.

Sarah E., 21, 41.

William D., 66.

Wyllis J., 41.

Clough—
Charles H., 33.

Ella R., 33.

Frank P., 33.

Isabella, 33.

Coffin—
David, 17.

Helen M., 17.

Conner—
Karl, 68.

Gilbert, 68.

Cowan—
Alice B., 53, 74.

COWEN—
Joy 15., 57.

Nira, E., 57.

Currier—
Earl M.. 64.

Elias 1'. C, 64.

Horace S., 64.

Dean—
James B., 74.

Raymond 15., 74.

Dodge—
Chester E., 67.

Madeline. (17.

Marjorie, 67.

Dkake—
Arthur W.. 34.

Charles Y.. 45, 70.

Edwin B., 34, 59.

Everett W., 45.

Fabyan R., 70.

George R., 34, 59.

Grace. 59.

Howard, 59.

Laura C, 34, 58.

Ralph A., 59.

Ruth W., 59.

Eaton—
Fannie M., 58.

Gertrude H., 72.

John T., 58.

Marv Helen, 58.

Russell B.. 72.

Ruth L., 72.

Elkins—
Add.ie M., 44.

Albert W., 45,70.
Alvah II., 70.

Betsey S., 14, 21.

Benjamin W., 44.

Daniel \\\. 22, 45.

David B., 14. 22.

David Henry, 22.44,69.
David Harold, 70.

Doris W., 70.

Dorothy R., 69.

Gertrude A.. 69.

Henry, 14, 23.

Herbert G., 45, 70.

John, 22.

John II.. 24.

John W. 45.

Lizzie E., 44, 69.

Lvdia.14, 22.

Lydia A., 23.

Marguerite W"., 69.

Marion (..,69.



Index. 79

E I. KINS—
Mary, 14, 21.

Mary B., 22.

Mary C, 23, 46.

Mary E., 45.

Ray C, 70.

Sarah E., 24, 46.

Sarah Elizabeth, 22,45.

Flagg—
George E., 66.

]'iu;c—
Chester X.. 52.

Frank B., 52.

Johu D., 52.

Mabel W., 52.

Marion I., 52.

Franklin—
Jeremiah E., 68.

French—
Abbie A., 42.

Adams C, 42.

Edwin J., 42.

( rrace A., 42.

Garland—
Ethel M.. 71.

Harold L., 71.

Hester M., 71.

Greene—
Aaron B..30.
Alice M., 55.

Charles T., 30.
< lharles W., 55.

Frank H.. 55.

Frank S., 30, 55.

Helen M., 55.

Jessie M., 55.

John B., 30, 56.

Mary J., 30.

Orrin D., 30.

Grosvenor—
Asa W, 63.

Edwin A., 37. 62.

Edwin P., 63.

Gilbert H., 63, 75.

Melville B.. 7."..

11 1.A LI)—
Benjamin F., 66.

Dorothy, 66.

Irving G., 66.

IlEAVKS—
< !arrie Madeleine, 51.

Hill—
Annie I'... 47, 71.

Ella A., 47.

HODGKINS—
Robert E., 62.

James—
Esther L., 71.

Jenness—
David W., 62.

Frank A. L., 62.

Harrie B., 62.

Jennie P., 62.

Lyndon A., 62.

I.AM PREV—
Ernest B., 49.

Harold I., 49,

Lane—
Abigail B., 15.

Adaline, 47.

Albert, 47.

Annie, 25, 47.

Ethel B., 47.

Emily, 24.

George, 24.

George E., 24.

George G., 15.

Jeremiah, 15, 24, 46.

Levi E., 15, 24.

Mary, 24.

Mary A., 15, IS.

Rhoda, 15, 24.

Sarah, 15.

Sarah Annie, 24.

Walter A., 47.

Locke—
Jeremiah, 22, 44.

Jonathan P., 44.

Mary Emma, 44.

Merrill—
( lharles L., 61.

Edith M., 60.

Elizabeth S., 19.

Ethel F., 60.

Frank L., 3.*). 60.

George L., 35.

George S., 19, 35.

George W.. 35.

Georgiauua, 35, 60.

Gertrude A., 35, 60.

Gertrude O., 61.

Merrill—
Horace L., 60.

John Q. A.. 19.

Lowell F., 19, 35.

Luther II., 60.

Marlha A., 19, 35.

Mary Augusta, 19, 36.

William i'.. 35, 59, 60.

William T., 19, 34.

Monroe—
Emilie F., 72.

Harold H., 72.

Morse—
Emma J., 40, 65.

Fred D., 40.

Xewcomb—
Johu A., 45.

Nutting—
Alfred B., 64.

Harvey R., 64.

Page—
Annie M., 44.

Johu Ira, 22, 44.

Philbrick—
Abigail, 14, 20.

Betsey, 14.

Frank Lawrence, 73.

Hannah, 14.

Harrv T., 73.

Horace B., 73.

Johu, 14.

Sarah, 14.

Webster, 14.

PlNNET—
Edward B., 74.

Pollard—
Julian W., 53.

Mary I., 53.

Prescott—
Edwin C., 59.

Ward D., 59, 74.

Richardson—
Harry C, 69.

Norman B., 69.

ROBIE—
Abigail C, 23, 45.

Amelia A., 46.

David E.,23.
Frederic H., 46.



80 hiJex.

EOBIK—
Jeremiah II.. 21.

John W.. 23, 16.

Mary E. A., 21.

Simon, 23.

Sanborn—
Addie 1'.. 63.

Adaa, 13, 20, 38.

Alice W., 64.

Annie Linvilla, 39, 63.

Barbara W.. 63.

( !arrie A.. 39.

Carrie I.. 39.

Charles C. 20, 39.

Charles L., 37, 63.

Charles O., 39, 64.

Cora E., 39,64.
Cynthia, 13, 19.

David B., 20, 39.

Elizabeth Helen, 20.

Fannie W., 38.

Francis A.. 20.

Frank A.. 39, 64.

George A., 39, 64.

Gracie M., 65.

Green, 13, 18.

Hannah E., 20.

Harriet II., 18.

Harriet W., 19, 37.

Jack, 37, 63.

James II., 20, 38,
John W., 20, 39.

Joseph T., 19, 37.

Lillian T., 38.

Lowell, 13.

Marcia W., 20.

Sanborn—
.Mary A., 38.

Mary S., 61.

Mazie P., 65.

Sarah C, 38.

Susan M.. 20.

Susie E., 38.

Thayer S., 13, 19.

Theophilus, 20, 38.

Thomas I... 19, 37, 63.

Wallace, 38.

Shaw—
Emelena A., 36, 62.

<:<'orge B., 36.

( teorgietta, 36.

John Franklin, 36.

Lizzie B., 36, 62.

Martha J., 36.

Smith—
Alice M., 65.

Arthur B., 62.

Fred W., 65.

Nancy B., 62.

Spring—
Anna J., 66.

Charles F., 66.

Chester C, 65.

George B., 66.

Helen S., 66.

Joseph H., 66.

Marshall C, 66.

Mary S., 66.

Kussell C, 65.

Sua ix—
Florence S., 60.

Jessie M., 60.

Sweeney—
Esther, 56.

Josephine, 56.

Mary A., 56.

Swett—
Betsey, 12.

El bridge, 12.

Sarah, 12, 17.

Tate—
Charles R., 71.

Eva M., 46, 71.

Henry C, 46, 71.

Herbert E., 71.

TlLTON—
Edward E., 73.

Tucker—
Euth E., 57.

VYadleigh—
Alice H., 48.

Frances M., 47.

Helen, 48.

Lawrence E., 48.

Mabelle L., 47.

Weare—
Lurana M. E., 70.





BOSTON PUBLIC LIBRARY

3 9999 06174 382 7





Wife

III*

'/."('r'A'/w.,


